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The following program elements and site amenities offer a framework for the concep-
tual design of the new MetroPark at Medlar conservation area. Analysis of the natural
features of the site, study of regional planning efforts and development projections
along with survey data and the project teams impressions from public listening ses-
sions and meetings with staff, helped to form a list of programmatic elements for
Medlar. (See Attached analysis map PDFs).



SITE DESCRIPTION

Medlar is a 417-acre park that is divided into two parcels. It sits in the extreme southern
end of Montgomery County, Ohio, in the Township of Miami. The site’s eastern parcel
fronts on Miamisburg-Springboro Pike. The western parcel fronts on Dayton-Cincinnati
Pike. The two parcels are connected by a paved multi-use trail that crosses Medlar Road
as it bends to the south.

The eastern portion of the site is relatively flat, and open. It is covered by wildflower prai-
ries, with isolated wetland areas that have formed around drainage ways. Other major
landscape features include ephemeral streams, and hedgerows of mature trees and
shrubs. This section of the site falls about fifty feet as it goes west toward the Great Miami
River. The western portion of the site has significant topographical relief, woodlands, and
isolated open areas and wetlands. It begins relatively flat, becoming quite steep in places
as it goes westward toward the River. The elevation change in this portion of the site is
approximately one hundred eighty feet.

Open space on the opposite side of Dayton-Cincinnati Pike is flat, and abuts the Great Mi-
ami River, along with its trail: the Great Miami River Recreational Trail (GMRRT). GMRRT
roughly parallels the Great Miami River and connects with 460 total miles of existing trail
in Montgomery, Greene, Clark, Champaign, Warren, and Clermont Counties in southwest-
ern Ohio. Long range, the trail will go from Sidney to Fairfield, Ohio, and have a total
length of roughly 95 miles.

Currently, Medlar is defined as a Conservation park, yet there are elements within the
“Nature Park” Typology. The proposed master plan involves elements that will likely
cause this park to be redefined as a “Nature Park”




SITE DESCRIPTION

CULTURAL INFLUENCES
Land Use

The Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission (MVRPC) and local planning agencies have identified
areas directly east and south of Medlar as prime for concentrated development.

This growth will directly affect Park use and dramatically increase visitation and the associated stress
on the site. As a result, a well thought out phasing strategy will be an important part of Medlar’s Master
Site Plan. Immediate need for additional amenities on the Eastern parcel should drive the first phases of
site improvements, since access for current population hotspots (housing developments adjacent to I-
75) is east of the site. However, as development increases in the south, users will begin to access the site
via the GMRRT and Dayton-Cincinnati Pike. Thus, later development Phases will need to recognize user
demand and stress in the site’s western end.

Population Growth

Although Montgomery County’s population has remained stagnant over the last 5 years, Miami Town-
ship has had an increase of nearly 12%, from 25,706 to 29,131 over the same period. (http://
www.miamitownship.com/255/Population) Additionally, the area has experienced significant econom-
ic and commercial development.

Demographic data obtained from ESRI (and derived from U.S. Census Bureau data) indicates that the Mi-
amisburg area’s median age is 37.9 years, slightly younger than Montgomery County’s 39.9. Further, the
median household income in the area is $49,000 per year, significantly higher than the $41,000 County
median. Lastly, the majority of the Miamisburg area population is comprised of small, married families
that live in single-family homes.

Data received from the US Census Bureau identifies 21.9% of the population as under the age of 18.
42.9% of the population is between the ages of 25 and 55. Another 15% of the population is over 65.
Additional census data identifies the population by race. The data identify 89% of the area’s population
as White, 3.7% as Black or African American, 4.6% as Asian, and 2.3% Hispanic or Latino.

Finally, according to the US Census Bureau, there are 17,053 Housing Units, with an average household
size of 2.5 persons.

With the projected growth as identified in the MVRPC report, it is clear that Miamisburg will continue to
put pressure on, and demand additional recreational opportunities and open spaces. Medlar is im-
portant for Montgomery County’s open space, educational and recreational opportunities and is located
in a position to meet much of the growing demand.



SITE DESCRIPTION

GRAPHIC SHOWS PROJECTED DEVELOPMENT PRESSURE. GIS DATA FROM MVRPC, PART OF THE “GOING PLACES INITIATIVE”

Natural Constraints

The Great Miami River is a tributary of the Ohio River. It runs through Sydney in the north, then passes
through Dayton and Hamilton before it converges with the Ohio River, west of Cincinnati. The Great Mi-
ami River Watershed Trail System is the only national water trail system in Ohio, making it a very popu-
lar river for water sports enthusiasts. In the mid-1800’s, the river was part of the Miami and Erie Canal,
which connected the Ohio River to Lake Erie. Remnants of the canal are still found along the river, and
specifically, within Medlar Conservation Area. According to Ohio EPA, the land use along the river is
majority for residential and urban development (nearly 40%), followed by agriculture (28%) and forest
(19%).



SITE DESCRIPTION

STRENGTHS

e Large size with variety of landforms and topography that create long-distance views
e The site has frontage on three roads, which provide multiple potential access points

e Opportunity to include Miami Township owned lands between Dayton Cincinnati Pike and the Great
Miami River

e Good variety of environments/ecotones with interpretive potential
o Wildflower and grassland prairies
e Wetland and forested areas
e Rare/unusual flora and fauna
o Reforestation efforts
o Mitigation areas
e Small ponds
e Potential Trail System connections
e Great Miami River Recreational Trail
o Great Little bikeway which connects to the GMRRT, Austin Landing
e Future links to the Iron horse Trail, and Little Miami Scenic Trail.
e (Good variety of cultural assets with interpretive potential
e (Canal and aqueduct
o Historic Medlar/Rice house
e 0Old barn
e (Great Miami River
e Dam/power station
e Nearby community assets

e Equestrian trails - there are equestrian trails at Sugarcreek, Twin Creek, and Possum Creek
MetroParks. All three are within a 20-minute drive of Medlar.

o Existing open space, Crain’s Run Nature Park located across Dayton Cincinnati Pike.
e Austin Landing Shopping Center

e Medlar View Elementary School

e Jane Chance Elementary School

e Miamisburg Middle school

o Well used bikeway/paved walking/jogging trail



SITE DESCRIPTION

WEAKNESSES

Poor sense of entrance to the park...entry is directly into a small parking lot. Signage is weak
and gate is unattractive.

Unappealing metal storage building at the existing park entrance on Medlar Road near
Miamisburg-Springford Pike. The building blocks visual entrance to the park. It has no
historical significance or architectural importance. We recommend removal of this structure.

Lack of safe bike/pedestrian access to the site from neighboring residential areas. There are
no apparent dedicated bike routes or sidewalks that allow access to/from the site.

Multiple park entrances that are not clearly defined. There are three “entrances” to the park,
none of which provides a sense of entry or arrival. There is nothing “special” that tells you
that you have arrived.

High speeds and lack of traffic control on Miamisburg-Springboro Pike prevents safe access
to/from the elementary school.

The site is bisected by an intersecting road and a lack of strong visual connection between
the eastern and western parcels. Lack of traffic control and strong visible entrance presence
on Medlar Road reduces safe access between the two parcels that make up the site.

High speeds and lack of traffic control on Dayton-Cincinnati Pike prevents safe access to/
from the GMRRT. There is little to “announce” the park’s entrance to drivers, or warn them
of the trail crossing.

Incomplete bike/pedestrian access from other nearby community assets. Although the trail
has been completed that connects Medlar to the Austin Landing Shopping Center, safe
connections need to be made to schools and communities south of the park.

Few amenities - there are a few benches, limited bike parking, and no toilet facilities or
water.

User comments from September listening sessions include the desire for additional trails
(and a hierarchy of trails), wayfinding, rest/seating areas, pavilions that can be used for
family gatherings and reunions, restrooms, educational exhibits, and camping.

There is a significant population of invasive plant species that makes it difficult to preserve
the prairie balance.



SITE DESCRIPTION

OPPORTUNITIES

e Existing Buildings: The old barn and house can be adaptively reused for new uses/programs, and/
or to generate funds to defray operating and maintenance costs.

e Opportunities for the adaptive reuse of the house include small specialty shops including
coffee/snacks, tourist/information center, seasonal bike/camping supplies, bed and
breakfast, or an operational office for FRMP staff.

e Opportunities for the adaptive reuse of the old wood barn include community events, such as
concerts, plays, farmer’s markets, etc., rental for family reunions, weddings, etc., as a meeting
place for park programs like environmental hikes, specialty programs, etc.

e Miami Township Lands: The possible inclusion of Township owned lands along the Great Miami
River offers the chance to connect Medlar to a significant length of waterfront, and the existing Crain’s
Run Park. Further discussions must also be made with the City of Miamisburg to arrange for the
inclusion of the 16.86-acre parcel that contains the final leg of the Great—Little Trail.

e Directaccess to the Great Miami River for fishing, paddle sports and nature observation
activities.

e Connect to the existing facilities at Crain’s Run Park.

¢ Inclusion of the important intersection of the Great Miami River Trail and the Great-Little
Trail.

¢ Landforms and Topography (East): With the relatively flat eastern portion of the site, and the
multiple environmental features as cited above, it would be easy to make any proposed facilities ADA
compliant. Among the elements that could be made accessible are:

e The main trail, trail spurs, loops and cul-de-sacs.

e Access to a new environmental education center.

e Anvironmental interpretive exhibits focused on school-aged children.

e Small, quiet areas for bird watching, nature observation, and similar activities

e Landforms and Topography (West): With the steeper topography in the western portion of the
site, and the multiple cultural features cited above, it would be more challenging, but not impossible,
to make the facilities ADA compliant. Among the elements that could be made accessible are:

e Scenic overlook/sitting/viewing area at “Eagle Hill” with possible binoculars for long
distance views to the river, close up views into the restored forest areas

e The Great Miami River, dam and power plant
e The old barn, farm, pond and related elements

e Remnants of the Miami-Erie canal and stone aqueduct provides a great opportunity for
interpretive history exhibits



SITE DESCRIPTION

o Paved bikeway/pedestrian trail: The site’s main developed feature is an eight-foot wide paved
trail. The trail is in very good condition and heavily used by both pedestrians and bicyclists. We noted
that pedestrians often use the trail for walking pets, and/or with friends. On-site observations led us to
believe that the cyclists, on occasion, ride fast enough to create a hazard for the pedestrian traffic. To
accommodate both populations safely, we recommend the following:

Widen the bikeway to 12-feet in non-ecologically sensitive high use areas to accommodate
increased use and provide safety.

Establish a pathway/trail hierarchy to reduce potential bike/pedestrian conflicts.

Provide bike racks, benches, trash/recycling receptacles at strategic locations.
e Create spur trails with cul-de-sac endings and sitting areas/blinds for quiet reflection,
o wildlife observation, and environmental/cultural interpretation/education exhibits.

o Create loop trails to separate user groups, and allow visitors to explore different
environments.

Parking lot: An existing 28-car parking lot is located immediately upon entering the site. We
believe that, the location is appropriate for current uses. Additional parking will be necessary
to accommodate proposed facilities

e Provide additional parking to accommodate visitors to the Environmental Education
facilities.

o Formalize access and parking in the area of the old barn to promote greater use of the
barn as a community asset and fund generator for FRMP

e Consider providing vehicular access and parking on the western end of the property.

Site Access: The existing main entrance on Medlar Road is not readily visible, and does not
provide the sense of entrance the Park deserves. The trail link, which connects the east and
west parcels, likewise needs definition. An entrance from the Dayton-Cincinnati Pike seems
warranted as well, since there is a significant potential for both vehicular and pedestrian use
in this area, due to its proximity to the GMRRT. Additionally, assuming that growth continues
as projected by MVRPC, there will be significant user pressure on the site, making access from
the west increasingly important. We believe that there are several opportunities to provide
more prominent and safer access to the site.

e Redesign/emphasize the trail crossing/park entrance on Medlar Road to both the east
and west parcels.

e Redesign/emphasize the Dayton-Cincinnati Pike trail crossing. Provide traffic control
to enhance safety for trail users.

e Create areal park entrance on Dayton-Cincinnati Pike to address future demand for
user access, and connect to the open space along the Great Miami River,



SITE DESCRIPTION

e Environmental Education Center: Due to its many and unique environments/ecotones and
cultural assets, this site represents an excellent opportunity to complement the educational
programs of nearby schools...both cultural and environmental. We strongly recommend that
FRMP consider a building of some form (or renovation of the Rice House) to take advantage
of the opportunities afforded by this site to promote environmental education and public use.

e Provide adequate parking to serve the building.

o Siting the building at the high point of the site along Miamisburg-Springboro Pike
would

Provide a strong identifying feature for passersby on M-S Pike.

e Create a focal point in the eastern section of the site.

e Be conveniently located for school programs.

o Permit interpretive trails to begin/end at the Environmental Education Center.
e Allow for around-the-clock visual surveillance by security officers.

e Begin/end themed environmental interpretive trails (e.g. wetlands, plants,
prairie trail, and woodland trail) or cultural interpretive trails (e.g. historic
uses of the site, effects of the industrial revolution, etc.

o Environmental interpretive trail topics could include plant ID, habitat, and
cultural needs, etc., amphibian/reptile habitat, bird/butterfly habitat, etc.

e Cultural interpretive trail topics could include historic use of the site, buildings,
crops grown, etc., the “canal’s story,” industrial use of the rivers, power plants,
industrial revolution, etc.

o Maintenance Facility: Introduction of facilities and amenities at Medlar will require the
introduction of a maintenance facility located on-site ,in a location to best serve the park.

o Camping: Analysis shows that the nearest camping facility with access to the GMRRT is over
25 miles away, at the Rentschler Forest Metro Park. We believe that camping areas
connected with the GMRRT would provide a destination for both regional users and a
wayside rest area for through bikers/hikers. Carefully planned, a variety of users can be
accommodated who would like “family friendly” facilities, as well as those who prefer
primitive situations. Although the site is suited for various forms of camping, introduction of
campsites at Medlar should be carefully considered due to the existing camping
opportunities at nearby Twin Creek and Possum Creek MetroParks. If introduced, camping
facilities should be introduced in phases (primitive camping first, then possible introduction
of front-country, and thru-camping), to ensure user demand prior to the introduction of
facilities.

e The old barn area has relatively level fields nearby. These could provide accessory
parking to service the barn, become group camping facilities with support facilities,



SITE DESCRIPTION

and provide large open areas for group gatherings/presentations.

o Ifacquired, the Miami Township lands may offer a unique setting for thru-campsites
near the river.

e Other areas offer more privacy, and could be set up for individual campsites with, or
without support facilities.

e Densely wooded areas located deeper in the site offer opportunities for primitive
camping sites with pit privies, with or without access to water.

e Birding/nature observation

o Picnic shelters for potential rental.



SITE DESCRIPTION

THREATS

¢ Rare/unusual plant and animal species - we recommend developing a program to protect
and preserve those species that are threatened. Complimentary with the protection program,
we recommend an education program emphasizing the benefits of threatened species, of fos-
ter environmental stewardship in users.

e Sensitive environments - we recommend developing programs to protect the wetlands and
other sensitive environments. Complimentary with the protection program, we recommend
an education program emphasizing the benefits of the sensitive environments.

¢ Invasive plant and animal species - we recommend developing a program to identify inva-
sive species and work to eradicate them. Volunteer programs to control invasive species
have proven successful in many areas, and, may be beneficial in generating both interest in
the site's environments and more activity/attendance in general. Complimentary with the
protection program, we recommend an education program emphasizing the dangers of inva-
sive plants and animals.






MEDLAR PROGRAM ELEMENTS

HIKING

Trails are the highest priority for MetroParks users, this is very clear. The data that has
been collected through MetroParks planning efforts for the Comprehensive Master Plan
and the surveys conducted for this project, users are passionate about hiking trails. The
diverse topographic experiences at Medlar offer varying levels of difficulty for hikers of
all skill levels. Trails could be classified by skill level, signage, surface or otherwise.

According the FRMP 2016-2026 Comprehensive Master Plan, Nature & Hiking Trails are
the top ranked Facility/Amenity Priority. Trails ranked first overall and first in all five ma-
jor age segments. Survey results directly related to this project, trails were once again
ranked as the highest importance.




BIRDING

The planned edge/thicket ecologies on the site (34 acres planned, according to GIS data
obtained from FRMP), offer exceptional habitat for birds and mammals. According to sub-
mitted observations, 50 bird species have been encountered at Medlar. This recording of
data, not only depicts the variety of species, but proves that the site is actively used by
birders. The grassland located on the western end of the site, between the Great Miami
River and Dayton Cincinnati Pike, is an exceptional habitat for rare bird species. The in-
troduction of bird themed trails equipped with bird blinds, and a safe pedestrian crossing
to the grasslands by the river could enhance the experiences of bird watchers.

Survey results from FRMP related to this project ranked Wildlife/Wetlands/Observation
areas as the second ranked feature overall.

s




FISHING

Whether in pond, or in the Great Miami, Medlar can provide multiple fishing recreation
areas. ADA access to both of these fishing areas will be explored though design. Education-
al spaces could offer the possibility for fishing course offered to children.

Fishing areas ranked tenth overall in Amenity areas from surveys conducted for the Com-
prehensive Master Plan.
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PICNICKING

Picnicking- whether in a shelter or a quiet, shady spot off of a trail, or in a shelter away
from the elements, have a bite to eat, and enjoy nature. Introduction of food options at the
park could expand the need for picnic areas. Retail and tech businesses in the nearby [-75
corridor are only a 5 minute drive from Medlar, and added picnic areas may draw profes-
sionals to take their lunch break in Nature. Shelters serve as a valuable amenity and draw
MetroParks users for family barbeques and birthday parties. Nearby grills, play structures,
horseshoe pits, flexible lawn space and restrooms create a desirable environment for pic-
nics.

Survey results from the Comprehensive Master Plan rank Picnic Shelters sixth overall pri-
oritized amenity . The survey respondents for this project ranked picnic shelters as the
second most important feature to add, immediately behind additional trails.




CYCLING

Cyclists of all skill-levels can ride from Miamisburg, Miami Township, Dayton or Cincinnati on
the areas paved trails. Medlar is a crucial link in the regional trail network, and is an easy ride
from Miamisburg, Austin Landing, and the developing residential neighborhoods in the area.
Located 15 miles from Dayton, and 42 miles from Cincinnati, Medlar is an important part of the
connection of the Great Miami and Little Miami Rivers, and the site is becoming an important
destination for cyclists. Facilities should be designed meet the needs of both touring and rec-
reational cyclists.

Paved biking trails are the second ranked amenity based upon survey results for the 2016
Comprehensive Master Plan.




MEDLAR PROGRAM ELEMENTS

CAMPING

The site could accommodate both front and back country camping, but the real opportunity
is to create a unique thru-camping experience. Whether, hikers, paddlers, or cyclists, the
west-ern end of the site, closest to the Great Miami River could best accommodate this.
Although there are many other opportunities to camp within the MetroParks system, the
site’s location could prove to be a sought after thru-camping destination. A 1 hour 15 minute
ride from Day-ton, this site is at an optimal location for a weekend cycling trip. The closest
campground along the Great Miami River Trail is 20 miles to the south.

Camping Areas were the 11th ranked amenity according to the Comprehensive Master Plan.




MEDLAR PROGRAM ELEMENTS

BOATING

Paddle Sports - The site should be connected directly to the river and offers a wonderful con-
nection to the great Miami. Improvement of the portage located at RM 63.5 could enhance the
Great Miami River Trail experience , and Medlar would act as a natural destination/rest point
for paddlers. If DPL were to vacate the coal plant across the river, the low dam could be modi-
fied for safe passage. The existing boat ramp at neighboring Crain’s Run Park is already an easy
access for users of the river and Medlar. The lands owned by Miami Township would help to
build the connection of Medlar to the Great Miami River, but discussions must also be made
with the City of Miamisburg about the 16.58 acre parcel that contains the final leg of the Great-
Little Trail where it connects to the Great Miami River Trail. In order to make that cohesive
connection to the river, this parcel is crucial.

Water trails are the 15th ranked amenity and are an important feature for Nature MetroParks.
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MEDLAR PROGRAM ELEMENTS

HORSEBACK RIDING

Bridle Trails: Inclusion of equestrian trails at Medlar have been requested by local residents,
during public input meetings, and surveys. Due to sensitive natural features, mitigation areas
and active reforestation areas, developing an equestrian trail system at Medlar is not reasona-
ble. It would not be possible to develop a trails at an appropriate length for equestrian users to
justify trailering horses to the site. There are already three MetroParks (Twin Creek, Possum
Creek, Sugar Creek) within a 20-minute drive of Medlar that offer Bridle trails. We do not rec-
ommend the inclusion of Bridle Trails at Medlar.




GEOCACHING

With the addition of hiking trails at Medlar, this site will be a perfect fit for the FRMP Geocach-
ing system. The addition of this low impact, minimal cost activity will be able to introduce users

to the park and be a great resource to display the various site ecologies, and interpretive ele-
ments.




WINTER SPORTS

Introduced trails at the eastern end of the site will provide snowshoeing and cross country skiing
experiences. If conditions are right, the pond could offer ice fishing and skating opportunities.
The hill at the western end of the site also offers opportunity for sledding .




NATURE PLAY

The close proximity to Medlar View Elementary School, and nearby housing subdivisions make
the site an optimal location for a Nature Play Ground. A required element in the Nature Park
Typology, the possible addition of an Education Center, make Medlar an outstanding site for
new Nature Play areas to introduce to the FRMP system. Due to the distance from dense popu-
lations, the play area should exceptionally designed, to draw children and parents back regular-
ly. Rotating seasonal elements should be considered to offer new experiences to the play space.
This element should be in close proximity to water, restroom parking and shelter amenities.

Play grounds are ranked at 5 overall for priority amenities of MetroParks. In the survey of Med-
lar users, Play areas for children rank in the top five most important features.
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MEDLAR PROGRAM ELEMENTS

CONSERVATION
EDUCATION

With the proposed programming, Medlar is a great environment to foster stewardship,
and create lifetime conservationists and MetroParks users. The park with its ecological
sensitivity and diversity offers prime learning environments for MetroParks Conservation
Kids program. These unique environments can serve as outdoor learning environments
where users of all ages can study ecological sciences in structured classes or through inde-
pendent study. Medlar will serve as the perfect venue for MetroParks users to learn, prac-
tice, and live the Five Rivers MetroParks Ecological values.

Nature education programs are ranked 8th overall in the Program
Priority Rankings identified in the Comprehensive Master Plan.

DISCOVER




MEDLAR PROGRAM ELEMENTS

NATURE/OUTDOOR
EDUCATION

Medlar offers an opportunity for nature education for all ages, and skill levels. There is an op-
portunity for education about outdoor skills (orienteering, first aid) and nature (edible, poison-
ous plant identification, bird identification). Connections could be made with the nearby ele-
mentary schools, to use Medlar as an outdoor classroom for Science classes, or ecology-based
afterschool programs.

Nature education programs are ranked 8th overall in the Program Priority Rankings identified
in the Comprehensive Master Plan.




ART & PHOTOGRAPHY

The views and varying typologies at Medlar create an outstanding backdrop for photog-
raphy and nature based art work. Courses could be offered year-round for many styles of
art and photography for all skill levels. Users could take classes on wildlife photography,
or landscape watercolor. Medlar could also act as a canvas for temporary art installations.
An interpretive sculpture trail winding throughout a the wildflower prairie could create
spectacular year-round interest.




EVENTS

Events- Introduction of reservable shelters, the existing barn and house, offer opportunities
for events of varying sizes (up to 150 people). There is a possibility for Theater, Weddings and
other small receptions. The park could possibly serve as a starting/finish line for 5/10k race
events, that would have low impact on the site’s ecology/facilities.




SUMMARY OF SITE PLAN

Medlar MetroPark consists of two large tracts of land, bisected by Medlar Road, in Miamisburg.
For organization, and orientation purposes, the two parts of the park will be referred to as
Medlar East, and Medlar West. The two halves, joined by connected by the Great-Little Trail
(Medlar Bikeway), rely on this existing trail as a spine of activity and as a source of connection to
surrounding communities and recreation areas. This narrative will describe proposed
improvements, and how these improvements address the desires of MetroParks users. See
Master Site Plan Drawing for reference.

Medlar East

This portion of the park is bound by Miami - Springboro Pike, to the east, Medlar RD to the North and
west, and adjoining residential parcels to the south. Medlar East contains the Rice House (as it’s known
to local residents), and large aluminum structure currently used for storage. Restoration efforts to the
historic farm fields have been on-going.

The existing parking lot and entrance to the park will remain, with an expansion of the parking area to
include an additional 45 parking spaces with a raingarden island to mitigate the additional impervious
coverage created by the expanded parking facility. This raingarden will also function as an opportunity
for environmental education, about water quality and the hydrologic cycle. The expanded parking area
is knit into a large complex of amenities. Medlar East integrates the existing infrastructure of the Rice
House and Medlar Bikeway into this cluster of facilities.

This area contains:

e Renovated Rice House (if architectural evaluation warrants adaptive reuse of the structure)
e Reservable Shelters (2 medium, 1 large) [Events]
e Large Nature play area:
o Earthen play
e Willow Tunnel
o Balance logs
e Climbing Cairn
e C(Close access to Water
e Flexible lawn space [Events, Fitness Programs]
e Restrooms
e Flexible Patio space (adjacent to house)
e Fence and perennial boarder along Medlar Rd. and Miamisburg- Springboro Pike

Just to the south of the Rice house amenity cluster is the environmental education nodes and trails. This
network of educational elements includes:



SUMMARY OF SITE PLAN

e A half mile loop trail (asphalt) [Hiking]

e Forebays

e Raingarden with interpretive areas, Water Quality testing points [Nature/Outdoor Education]

e Curvilinear earthen mound with shade trees to the south of the Raingarden.

e Three interpretive stations [Nature/Outdoor Education]

e Nearly one-mile natural surface trail leading from educational trail, through wetland mitigation
areas, to the Great-Little Trail, with three interpretive stations, through various landscape
typologies. [Conservation Education]

Directly to the south of the enhanced parking area, there is another system of trails and interpretive
elements. This system includes:

e Nearly half mile loop trail (stone surface) around a pollinator prairie with two interpretive stations
[Birding/ Conservation Education]

e Removed hedgerows to enhance the view from the rice house area and along the Great-Little
bikeway

e Atthe southern end of pollinator loop trail, there is an additional .48-mile trail through prairie that
contains ephemeral artwork installations and a climbing cairn [Art/Photography]

Along the Great-Little Bikeway (which is to remain in its current condition), there are a number of
beginner-level mountain bike skills stations and fitness stations that utilize current phone and
handheld media technologies. [Cycling/Fitness]

Medlar RD Crossing - Site Distance is a challenge for the Medlar Rd Crossing. Enhanced pavement
markings, rapid flashing beacon and showy landscape plantings will help to slow vehicular movement
and facilitate bicycle and pedestrian crossing. A bus pick-up area has been added at the western side of

Medlar Rd, to pick up visiting school chidren, and amy also serve for volunteer parking.




SUMMARY OF SITE PLAN

Medlar West

With ongoing reforestation efforts, and sensitive mature woodland areas, the majority of
improvements to Medlar West are clustered at the western end of the park, along Dayton-Cincinnati
Pike. Along the existing Great-Little Trail, there are a number of fitness stations (woodland parkour),
like those on the Bikeway on the eastern end of the park. Leading from the Bikeway, there is a network
of natural surface trails through reforestation areas [Hiking, Birding ,Geocaching], and existing
woodlands that highlight the rich topography. Located along the trails are different types of
destinations to draw visitors into the interior of the site. Nature play anodes, of varying size,
interpretive stations describing the ecologies and opportunities for natural exploration. The elements
in these areas are as follows:

e Four Small Nature play areas

e Wooden deck underlook

e Natural Arboretum Trail, .54 miles in length [Outdoor Education/ Geocaching]

e Bridge Path overlooking a ravine

e Trails leading through the reforestation areas and woodland. [Conservation Education]

The large complex of amenities and facilities along Dayton Cincinnati Pike will prove to be a regional
draw for visitors of many types.

To the south of the western end there are trails and large play structures to highlight views to the river
and the riverside ecology.

e Monolithic stair climb to offer exercise and imaginative play spaces [Nature Play/ fitness]

e Embankment slides (three), for play and exercise.

e Alarge boulder climbing cairn, at the highest point along this potion of bikeway, for views to the
river.

e Stone surfaced pedestrian path stacked along side of the bikeway to offer separation for visitors to
the Stair climb and embankment slides, and access to viewing platforms perched atop of the Hill. At
the base of the embankment slides and stair climb the trail loops back around to connect with the
existing bikeway.

e Eagle Overlook Hill Could will also serve as a sledding hill during winter months [Winter Sports]

At the base of Eagle overlook Hill is a trail that loops through a grassland bird habitat that leads to an
improved Dayton-Cincinnati Pike Crossing. The crossing improvements include: textured paving,
enhanced striping, H.A.W.K. Crossing, and separated “parkway” travel lanes. Addition of street trees
will also garner attention of passersby.

Just to the north of the improved crossing for the Great-Little Bikeway, is the improved entrance for
the complex of amenities around the historic barn. These amenities include:



SUMMARY OF SITE PLAN

e Aboulevard entrance to the area, and the shared driveway for the maintenance facility, parking area,
restored barn [Events/Education].

e 1l-acre maintenance facility to serve Medlar MetroPark, screened by walls and vegetation

e Path and exhibit to highlight historic canal and aqueduct.

e Restored Barn for classes and events, with nearby restroom facility.

e Large Creek Nature Play area, where children can interact directly with the creek while learning
about the sites unique transportation history [Nature Play/Education]

e 55 car parking lot (with accessible parking), with adjacent shelter, restroom facility [Picnicking]

e Large lawn space, with large earthen mounds with tunnels, rock scrambles, artwork, two shelters
and a climbing cairn to serve as a focal point as visitors enter the site from D-C pike [Events,
Picnicking/Art/Nature Play]. Directly to the West of the Lawn is a parking area (30 cars) along the
driveway, to serve the barn and lawn areas. Within the lawn there are two shelters, one large and
one medium.

Around the lawn area is a quarter mile, asphalt loop trail that could be used for a leisurely stroll, or to
walk a measured distance for exercise. There are paths that emanate from the loop that lead to the pond,
activity areas to the south, go through the wildflower prairie, the creek nature play and canal exhibit
(this trail even connects to the Great Miami River, going under D-C pike.)

Just off the trail that leads around the wildflower prairie, is a spur trail that serves three wooded,
primitive campsites. Anticipating growth in bike-based through-camping due to development of long

regional bike routes, these campsites will offer a great location with easy access to the Great Miami




SUMMARY OF SITE PLAN

River (and recreation trail), and the Great Little Trail [Camping/Cycling].

Surrounding the lawn, is wildflower prairie separating the lawn area from the existing woodland. The
trail around the wildflower prairie leads to the existing pond. The pond with accessible trail , and deck
will serve as a multi-season destination [Fishing/Ice Fishing].

The large cluster of amentites and facilities in close proximity will activate the western end of Medlar.
The direct connection to the Great Miami River and Recreational trail, and its intersection with the
Great Little Trail will necessitate the development of the western end of the Medlar Metro Park, and
will prove to be a valuable asset in the MetroParks system.

Medlar MetroPark is bisected by Medlar Road, creating two distinct sides, connected by the Great-Little
Bikeway. The two sides vary greatly topographically and ecologically. The Master Plan Connects the
two sides programmatically, while each side having its own identity. This design was created to
address the physical characteristics of the site, needs of park users and the MetroParks system as a
whole. Education, conservation, exploration and recreation tie the MetroPark together, creating a
unique experience for the Five rivers MetroParks system.
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Existing Rice House




Open Multi-use Lawn Behind House with Views Across Prairies
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Rentable Shelters for Picnicking and Gatherings
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Nature Play — Willow Tunnel
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Eastern Prairies — Southern
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Eastern Prairie and Wetland Area
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Crossing and Bus Parking at Medlar Road — Center of Park
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Medlar West: Forest and Existing Cycling Trail
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Medlar West Forest and
Restoration Areas
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Medlar West Forest Areas
Zoom-In View of Central
Forest Area
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Medlar West: Section through Proposed Maintenance Barn
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Medlar West: Section through Earthwork Tunnel and Rock Climbing Area
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Medlar West: Section through Stone Stair Climb
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Medlar West: Example Section through Viewing Platform
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Medlar West: Curve on Hill -
Signage Options
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Medlar Master Plan Conservation

Parks & Conservation Department

Medlar MetroPark

Based on the Natural Areas Management Guide, a series of park-specific goals have been developed as a

part of the site planning process. These goals should be used as a guide during the implementation of
the plan to minimize impacts to sensitive habitats and the wildlife that depend on these special places.
The activation of spaces within natural areas that have not before been promoted for public use will
require thorough assessment and a thoughtful approach to minimize impacts.

This site is home to MetroParks largest reforestation effort in the district. Approximately 30,000 trees
and shrubs have been planted there in recent years. Medlar contains mature upland forests, young
forests, edge/thicket, prairies, meadows, wetlands, and historic remnants of the Miami-Erie Canals, and
a scenic hilltop vista. Black bear, bald eagle, and occasionally bobcat have been observed at Medlar.

There is a large planted prairie near the parking area and several smaller prairies that can be viewed
along much of the paved trail system. Several constructed and natural wetlands offer unique habitat to
a host of sensitive species indicative to those areas.

Conservation goals for the site plan include the following:

e Protect the existing mature woodlands throughout the park. Manage honeysuckle and other
invasive species in all habitats as designated

e Permit natural succession to occur in designated areas to maximize forest size and minimize
edge effects within large tracts. Reintroduction and planting of native mast species in
designated areas to augment succession and ensure a diverse future forest.

e Protect and manage the existing tallgrass prairie to reflect a southwest Ohio prairie remnant.

e Maintain sufficient edge/thicket habitat, a transitional habitat important to many types of
wildlife. Reintroduce a variety of native shrubs in designated areas to promote the re-
establishment of these species.

e Manage meadows to maximize habitat for grassland nesting birds and the continuation of
grassland ecological processes.

e Manage special habitats such as ponds and wetlands to benefit wildlife that is dependent on
these habitats.

e Protect and restore the remnants of the Miami-Erie Canal.

e Design and maintain trails to maintain the integrity of the managed habitats while maximizing
the user experience.


http://inside.metroparks.org/depts/conservation/Conservation%20Documents/Natural%20Areas%20Management%20Guide/Natural%20Areas%20Management%20Guide%202017%20(5-23-17).pdf
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Five Rivers MetroParks
Land Inventory as of 04-22-2015

MetroParks Lands by Category

Lease Patrol Only
4%
Land Used by

Permit
8%

MetroParks Lands by Habitat Type DEVELOPED

10%
MATURE
FOREST WETLAND
24% 2%
GRASSLAND

11%




PROPERTY
Bustillo
Davis
Davis
Davis
Eagle
Eagle
Hecker
Hecker
Masters
Mont County
Rice
Rice
Rice
Rice
Rice
Rice
Rice-Cook

PARCEL ID
K45 02611 0002
K45 02608 0004
K45 02608 0050
K45 02608 0027
K45 02611 0105
K45 02611 0011
K45 02612 0015
K45 02612 0057
K45 02612 0087
K45 02611 0116
K45 02608 0066
K45 02609 0077
K45 02608 0005
K45 02608 0074
K45 02609 0017
K45 02609 0018
K45 02608 0087

DATE
12/23/2010
2/27/75
2/27/75
2/27/75
4/22/98
2/13/08
4/13/2010
4/13/2010
12/23/2010
4/20/2010
7/1/95
6/1/09
6/1/09
6/1/09
6/1/09
6/1/09
6/22/2012

ACRES
95.00
73.16
73.16
73.16
27.00

3.22
59.13

20.00
28.00
0.00
104.00

7.533

71.4300
0.8880
0.8410

57.6356
1.4921

17.9430
64.0430
4.7400
4.3260
12.0950

FIVE RIVERS METROPARKS
Property acquired 1/1/01-9/12/03

LOCATION

Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA

TYPE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PRICE
834,215.00
90,000.00
90,000.00
90,000.00
265,350.00
172,000.00
725,000.00
725,000.00
192,550.00

558,758.90
558,758.90
558,758.90
558,758.90
558,758.90

83,000.00

PP PO H

PPAPLODPAPLL 0O

GRANT
625,661.75

536,500.00
536,500.00
144412

419,069.18
419,069.18
419,069.18
419,069.18
419,069.18

PPPBODD PO

FRMP$
208,553.75
$90,000.00
$90,000.00
$90,000.00

$265,350.00

$172,000.00
188,500.00
188,500.00
48,137.50

$0.00
139,689.73
139,689.73
139,689.73
139,689.73
139,689.73
83,000.00

GRANT
CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO

MEDLAR

DOCUMENTS
CA\MECA12232010

MEDLAR

CA\MECA02271975

MEDLAR

CA\MECA02271975

MEDLAR

CA\MECA02271975

MEDLAR

CA\MECA05071998

MEDLAR

CA\MECA03042008

MEDLAR
MEDLAR
MEDLAR

CA\MECA05052010
CA\MECA05052010
CA\MECA12232010-1

MEDLAR

CA\MECA04202010

MEDLAR

CA\MECAQ7171995

MEDLAR
MEDLAR

CA\MECA06032009
CA\MECA06032009

MEDLAR
MEDLAR

CA\MECA06032009
CA\MECA06032009

MEDLAR
MEDLAR

CA\MECA06032009
CA\MECA06222012



http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002611%200002&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002608%200004&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002608%200050&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002608%200027&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002611%200105&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002611%200011&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002612%200015&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002612%200057&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002612%200087&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002611%200116&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002608%200066&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002609%200077&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002608%200005&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002608%200074&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002609%200017&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002609%200018&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=K45%2002608%200087&LMparent=20

PROPERTY
Bellew
Grusenmeyer
Riesser

Hemelgarn

Hodapp
Grusenmeyer
Sugarcreek Dev. Co
Craeger Dayton
Waymire
Bellemeade Develop.
Barnard

Fisher

Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Wenner

Nofsinger

Dancy, Hensley etc.
Wagner

Holt

Baker

Hinkle

Ashton

Hurless

Ziegler

Burrage

Dupree

Raynette Water
Beaty
Crews
Barnett
Ziegler
Largent
Mencsik
Fourman
Burkett
Verdell
West
Cummins

Eppler
Noffsinger
Fordham
Asare

Brusman
B. Jones
Frierson
Grusenmeyer

DATE
4/1/65
4/1/65
4/1/65

2/8/66
2/22/66
3/1/66
10/21/66
10/25/66
10/31/66
11/14/66
12/14/66
12/15/66

11167
1/1/67
11167
1/1/67
11167
1/1/67
11167
1/1/67
11167
2/22/67
2/27167
3/1/67
6/1/67
6/7/67
8/31/67
8/31/67
9/20/67
10/13/67
10/16/67
12/8/67
12/21/67

1/15/68
2/1/68
2/1/68

2/20/68

2/23/68

3/20/68

3/30/68
6/3/68
9/9/68

12/15/68

4/16/69

9/18/69

3/19/70
6/3/70
6/16/70
6/18/70

3/18/71
6/2/71

6/16/71

7114171

ACRES
28.96
160.00
63.49

275.00
67.97
145.19
0.97
4.11
163.26
3.98
110.65
422.00

149.00
557.00
361.00
197.00
71.00
541.00
154.00
74.00
428.00
30.66
80.77
11.00
1.43
2.00
29.30
68.55
44.07
14.94
40.75
4.00
39.20
2898.66

3.95
1.00
1.00
15.22
2.16
0.91
31.69
97.69
1.35
1.00
1.00
39.34

100.00
2.00
1.00
1.00

99.06
80.00
6.28
16.81

LOCATION
Englewood
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill

Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Carriage Hill
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Englewood
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek

Englewood
Englewood
Germantown
Huffman
Pigeye CA
Taylorsville
Englewood
Germantown
Taylorsville
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Englewood
Possum Creek
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Englewood
Englewood
Possum Creek
Germantown

Sugarcreek
Germantown
Germantown

Sugarcreek

Englewood
Germantown

Englewood
Carriage Hill

Englewood

Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Carriage Hill

Germantown
Possum Creek
Germantown
Possum Creek

Englewood
Germantown
Possum Creek
Carriage Hill

TYPE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
PATROL
PATROL
PATROL
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

P

RICE

$
$
$

PP PAPODPPH

PAPADPNPAPPANDANAPNDADPDPAPD DD PP

PAPADPAPLPADDPAPH

R R

14,500.00
90,000.00
39,000.00

275,000.00
53,500.00
90,000.00
3,750.00
3,284.00
160,000.00
4,800.00
131,244.00

708,699.43

33,726.00
100,000.00
34,960.35
15,000.00
9,500.00
10,987.50
27,921.60
19,200.00
55,000.00
50,000.00
18,375.00
17,200.00

6,000.00
1,000.00
1,500.00
23,934.30
22,000.00
15,000.00
60,000.00
190,000.00
5,000.00
12,500.00
3,500.00
55,000.00

70,000.00
8,000.00
16,000.00
2,750.00

220,000.00
55,000.00
10,000.00
54,000.00

LR R

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

PAPRAPDPAPLRNADPDAPLDLDANPDPAPNPDD PP

PPAPAPAAPRPNDPDPL

LR R

$
$
$
$

139,026.00
27,047.00 $26,453.00
45,502.00 $44,498.00

111,221.98

GRANT$ FRMP$

- $14,500.00
- $90,000.00
- $39,000.00

$135,974.00

- $3,750.00
$3,284.00

80,888.00 $79,112.00

$4,800.00

66,351.00 $64,893.00
358,285.00

$350,414.43

- $0.00
- $0.00
- $0.00
- $0.00
- $0.00
- $0.00
- $0.00
- $0.00
- $0.00

17,050.00 $16,676.00
50,555.00 $49,445.00

$34,960.35
- $15,000.00
- $9,500.00
- $10,987.50
- $27,921.60
- $19,200.00

$55,000.00

25,277.00 $24,723.00

$18,375.00
- $17,200.00

- $6,000.00
- $1,000.00
- $1,500.00
- $23,934.30
- $22,000.00
- $15,000.00
- $60,000.00
- $190,000.00
- $5,000.00
- $12,500.00
- $3,500.00
- $55,000.00

- $70,000.00
- $8,000.00
- $16,000.00
- $2,750.00

$108,778.02
- $55,000.00
- $10,000.00
- $54,000.00

HUD
HUD
HUD

HUD

HUD
HUD

HUD
HUD

HUD

HUD

NOTES

149.00
557.00
361.00
197.00
71.00
541.00
154.00
74.00
428.00
2532.00



Bowman
Fiedler
Cox Arboretum

Greene County
Goldman
Bellew

Arstingstall
Gilbert

Davis
Hiemer

R. Jones

Kemper
Boitnott
Leiter
Owens
Aull
Aull
Neff

Swindon
Thumser
Oyer
Peterson
Davis
Hinkle

Bryan
Henderson
Weinert
Deaton

Pierson

Winkler

7th Day Adventists
Englewood Sand/Gravel
James

R. Taylor

V. Taylor

Rowland
Fisher
VanHolt

Buckingham
City of Englewood
Wright

Ridenour
Hance
Keysor

1131172
317172
12/28/72

2/13/73
3/13/73
8/16/73

11/11/74
12/11/74

2/27175
11/6/75

2/24/76

319177
3/10/77
5/3/77
5/3/77
T
s
oTITT

6/7/78
6/9/78
10/26/78
11/4/78
11/21/78
12/5/78

212179
5/25/79
5/25/79
817179

1/7/80
5/23/80
7/28/80
8/13/80

9/3/80

11/20/80
11/20/80

7/31/81
12/18/81
12/30/81

4/20/83
11/28/83
12/30/83

1/13/84
1/31/84
2/27/84

62.79
98.42
164.51

4.28
61.19
1.00

117.59
70.71

73.16
6.26

80.00

35.33
21.61
16.23
1.63
3.48
27.56
40.30

1.50
12.55
31.98

1.04

0.81
18.32

39.10
32.38
91.44
4.50

28.00
15.00
19.04
2.00
3.00
39.82
9.95

55.14
15.92
72.32

118.00
0.48
0.46

37.39
11.46
5.19

Germantown
Englewood
Cox Arboretum

Sugarcreek
Englewood
Englewood

Germantown
Germantown

Medlar CA
Englewood

Germantown

Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Aullwood Garden
Aullwood Garden
Carriage Hill

Carriage Hill
Taylorsville
Twin Creek
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Germantown

Taylorsville
Possum Creek
Carriage Hill
Germantown

Taylorsville
Germantown
Germantown

Englewood

Possum Creek
Germantown
Germantown

Carriage Hill
Sugarcreek
Germantown

Englewood
Englewood
Germantown

Taylorsville
Englewood
Englewood

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION

DONATION

PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

$
$

$
$
$

$
$

$
$

$

PP PH LHP LR Ry

LR Ry

$
$

47,090.25
223,500.00

3,333.34
100,000.00
14,000.00

110,000.00
68,400.00

90,000.00
70,500.00

96,000.00

81,000.00
134,000.00
91,000.00
5,200.00

131,200.00

7,000.00
56,475.00
84,800.00
55,500.00

4,000.00
99,120.00

203,000.00
117,500.00
300,000.00

71,000.00

151,200.00
105,500.00
47,610.00
damages
38,000.00
120,500.00
79,500.00

106,000.00
50,000.00
246,000.00

224,000.00

7,100.00

245,410.00
39,901.40
45,400.00

©» o LR R LR

PP PP D PP ©®» o

PP PP PP

R RERTY

P PP YD PP

9 P »n

LR RS

100,000.00

50,000.00

53,000.00
28,500.00

49,111.60

40,500.00
64,700.00
43,350.00

2,600.00

65,600.00

2,400.00
31,400.00
40,000.00
29,000.00

2,000.00
49,560.00

97,740.00
47,978.10
132,600.00
35,500.00

70,000.00
52,750.00
23,805.00

60,250.00
39,750.00

106,000.00

53,156.90

118,000.00

97,500.00

$47,090.25
$123,500.00
$0.00

$3,333.34
$50,000.00
$14,000.00

$57,000.00
$39,900.00

$90,000.00
$70,500.00

$46,888.40

$40,500.00
$69,300.00
$47,650.00
$2,600.00
$0.00
$0.00
$65,600.00

$4,600.00
$25,075.00
$44,800.00
$26,500.00
$2,000.00
$49,560.00

$105,260.00
$69,521.90
$167,400.00
$35,500.00

$81,200.00
$52,750.00
$23,805.00

$0.00
$38,000.00
$60,250.00
$39,750.00

$0.00
$50,000.00
$192,843.10

$106,000.00
$0.00
$7,100.00

$147,910.00
$39,901.40
$45,400.00

BOR

BOR

BOR
BOR

BOR

BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR

BOR

BOR

BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR

LWCF
BOR
BOR
BOR

BOR
BOR
BOR

BOR
BOR

BOR

BOR

BOR

LWCF



7th Day Adventists

Buckingham
Baker

Leland Center
Lipscomb

Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Mlami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Barnett

Smith

City of Englewood
Gilbert

Taylor, V.

Weidle

Armstrong
Horn, T.
Reid

Sturgis
Olsen

Johnson

City of Dayton
Jordan

CSX

Tchanz

Butterbaugh

Mathis

Weidle

Watson

Lindsey

Heitz (Kern)

Sharts Est.

Village of Germantown

Northmont S + G
Weidle/MCD
Hammontree
Cheh

Woodhull Farm

City of Dayton
City of Dayton
City of Dayton
City of Dayton
City of Dayton
City of Dayton
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District

3/30/84

4/12/85
5/8/85
8/21/85
10/24/85

1/1/86
1/1/86
1/1/86
1/1/86
1/1/86
2/3/86
4/11/86

2/4/88
5/23/88
11/4/88

12/28/88

6/14/89
11/17/89
12/14/89

5/20/91
10/24/91

1/10/92

4/1/92

10/9/92
11/23/92

1/12/93
2/15/93
5/26/93
7/30/93
8/20/93
10/8/93
10/14/93
10/22/93
12/2/93

1/21/94
3/1/94
4/20/94
8/23/94
12/16/94

1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95

10.04

8.40
10.16
4.81
10.58

15.00
175.00
8.00
79.00
207.00
5.02
489.02

12.83
9.08
9.95

62.20

10.85
7.40
4.95

59.13
13.95

32.01
437.00
3.66
53.50

23.20
0.02
37.30
101.50
-1.13
6.80
3.90
7.30
39.10

89.56
60.00
39.38
29.00
330.40

1.20
35.00
5.00
1.40
88.79
31.43
90.00
192.50
292.80
530.70
10.00

Germantown

Englewood
Germantown
Admin Leland Center
Carriage Hill

Germantown
Twin Creek
Englewood
Huffman
Taylorsville
Sugarcreek
Carriage Hill

Englewood
Germantown
Germantown

Twin Creek

Twin Creek
Carriage Hill
Germantown

Twin Creek
Germantown

Twin Creek Corridor
Eastwood Park
Twin Creek Corridor
Wolf Creek Rail Trail

Twin Creek
Englewood
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek
Twin Creek Corridor
Huffman
Twin Creek Corridor

Englewood
Twin Creek
Englewood
Germantown
Twin Creek Corridor

Deeds Point
Island
Sunrise

VanCleve

Wegerzyn

Wesleyan

Mad River Corridor

Miami Corridor
Miami Corridor
Miami Corridor
Shiloh Woods

PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
LEASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
SALE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT

PURCHASE
LEASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT

LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE

$

PP P DD PP P D R R RS ©» P ©» PP C LR PP PP D PP R R R

R Y R R R

PPAPAPDPAPOD PP

30,000.00

70,000.00
32,000.00
140,000.00
137,500.00

35,156.00
246,400.00

32,000.00
56,500.00
105,740.00

9,942.00
70,000.00
50,000.00

200,000.00
82,500.00

50,000.00

102,000.00
43,775.00

58,250.00
1.00
84,000.00
195,468.00

(85,000.00)
14,889.00
2,575.00
15,000.00

155,000.00

63,008.00
90,000.00

© PP e

LR R

P PP

PP P PP PPPPD PP PSP

PPAPADPDPALLDPP

40,500.00

60,500.00

61,600.00

$30,000.00

$29,500.00
$32,000.00
$140,000.00
$77,000.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$35,156.00
$184,800.00

$0.00
$32,000.00
$56,500.00
$105,740.00

$9,942.00
$70,000.00
$50,000.00

$200,000.00
$82,500.00

$50,000.00
$0.00
$102,000.00
$43,775.00

$58,250.00
$1.00
$84,000.00
$195,468.00

(885,000.00)
$14,889.00
$2,575.00
$15,000.00
$0.00

$155,000.00
$0.00
$63,008.00
$90,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

BOR

BOR

BOR

15.00
175.00
8.00
79.00
207.00

149.00
557.00
361.00
197.00
71.00
541.00
154.00
74.00
428.00

Englewood
Englewood
Germantown
Huffman
Pigeye CA
Taylorsville
Englewood
Germantown
Taylorsville



Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Mont. Co. Sewer Plant
Amstrong

Rice

Miller Bros.

Crossen

Weber

Hembree

Venable

Snyder

Meyer

Miami Conservancy District
Stanley Ave. Bldg.

Camp Miami

Sprude

Stubbs

Kemper

Englewood Sand & Gravel
Updyke

Mumma
Conrail

City of Dayton
Camp Hook
Olsson
Hembree

MCD/Cornell Dr.

Bartley

Miamisburg School District
Eagle

Repp

Gedrites

Cassel Hills Homeowners
Brookview Swin Club
Unibilt Industries

Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Petertonjes

Ely

TLC Properties

Apple

Stewart

CsX

Multi Service
CsX

Casella

FC Limited
Schaeffer
Snyder property
Martin Marietta
Martin Marietta
Fox/Bowman
Bodenstein

City of Dayton
Rosen
Germ/Fra/Carl

1/1/95
1/1/95
2/28/95
5/3/95
7/1/95
8/1/95
8/17/95
9/5/95
11/1/95
12/1/95
12/15/95
12/19/95

1/1/96
2/23/96
5/1/96
5/1/96
5/14/96
11/1/96
12/1/96
12/1/96

1/1/97
9/1/97
9/16/97
10/1/97
10/1/97
12/1/97

2/1/98
3/3/98
4/16/98
4/22/98
5/21/98
6/4/98
6/15/98
9/17/98
10/15/98
11/20/98
11/20/98
11/20/98
11/20/98
12/1/98
12/9/98
12/16/98
12/18/98

2/26/99
4/7/99
4/7/199
4/8/99
6/3/99
6/3/99

6/29/99

8/12/99

9/24/99

9/24/99

11/23/99
12/29/99

1/1/00
4/15/00
9/28/00

29.20
25.70
34.10
4.00
0.00
109.00
13.00
11.10
2.60
1.70
12.70
1.90

0.00
1.00
46.00
5.00
-20.66
5.00
58.00
71.70

13.10
15.69
4.09
267.00
5.00
9.50

3.00
0.61
17.60
27.00
8.00
0.05
3.40
11.10
0.56
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
13.85
0.25
0.22
13.14

0.41
0.27
4.80
29.04
0.32
0.17
92.42
-0.50
1.65
1.00
9.00
0.78

72.71
1.20
18.19

Stillwater Corridor
Wolf Creek Corridor
Possum Creek
Twin Creek
Medlar CA
Englewood
Carriage Hill
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek
Germantown
Pigeye CA
Twin Creek Corridor

Taylorsville
Admin Stanley
Germantown
Carriage Hill
Twin Creek Corridor
Carriage Hill
Englewood
Twin Creek

Shiloh Woods
Creekside Trail
Wesleyan
Twin Creek
Taylorsville
Germantown

Wesleyan
Taylorsville
Cox Arboretum
Medlar CA
Twin Creek
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Sugarcreek
Taylorsville
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek Corridor
Creekside Trail
Sugarcreek
Creekside Trail
Germantown

Possum Creek
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Upper Twin
Pigeye CA
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Wesleyan
Admin Embury

Hills and Dales
Wesleyan
Twin Creek

LEASE

LEASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
SALE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PUCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
SALE
DONATION
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE
PURCHASE
LEASE

PP PP PP PP

PP PP PP

PP PAPADAD DAL PANDADAPDPDDD D

PP PP DD PP PP DD

$

4,800.00

252,383.00
410,000.00

FENCE
87,500.00
119,200.00
survey cost

240,000.00
150,000.00
25,000.00
(33,120.00)
140,000.00
88,000.00
232,582.00

20,000.00
150,000.00

320,000.00
40,000.00
53,129.00

21,000.00
105,000.00
265,350.00

16,000.00

33,500.00

33,243.00
5,000.00

47,460.00
8,000.00
3,000.00

55,000.00

58,007.00

70,000.00
204,000.00
7,925.00
4,200.00

(80,854.00)

625.00
195,000.00

15,500.00

PPN APANAPPDDPDPL

PPPBLODODPG

PP PP PP

PP PAPPARADPDAPRLADADAPNPNDNDPDP

PP PPDDPPLDDDP

©®» P e

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$4,800.00
$0.00
$252,383.00
$310,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$87,500.00
$119,200.00
$0.00

$0.00
$240,000.00
$150,000.00
$25,000.00
(833,120.00)
$140,000.00
$88,000.00
$232,582.00

$20,000.00
$150,000.00
$0.00
$320,000.00
$40,000.00
$53,129.00

$0.00
$21,000.00
$105,000.00
$265,350.00
$16,000.00
$33,500.00
$0.00
$33,243.00
$5,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$47,460.00
$8,000.00
$3,000.00
$55,000.00

$58,007.00
$0.00
$70,000.00
$204,000.00
$7,925.00
$4,200.00
$0.00
(880,854.00)
$0.00
$0.00
$625.00
$195,000.00

$0.00
$15,500.00
$0.00

NATWOR

6.30

11.28

21.27
8.24
19.11



Markey
Harrison Parks, Inc.

Pooler

DMHA
Burneson, Inc.
Miller

Goley

Markey

Warren Cnty Park Dist.

King

Mueller
Moreland
Shiloh Church
Vinzant
Whitesell

Motzah

Stewart

Harson Investments
Richison

Dancy

Harson Investments
Barger

Weber

Mont Co

Dull

Gilbert*

Harris et al

JS Davis Co

K. Lake*

Ohio Power Squadron
R. Lake*

Robinson et al
Schenning

Unibilt Industries

Gilbert*
Campbell
Breeding
Staudter
Gray

Morris

Gilbert
Robinson et al
Rion

Dancy

Lake

Mathis

Falls Dev. Corp.
Fannie Mae
Ulrich Marvin
City of Dayton

Ristaneo
Colon

Plantz
Edelweiss Klub

11/6/00
12/20/00

2/15/01
3/7/01
3/30/01
4/23/01
4/27/01
5/10/01
5/18/01
7/13/01
7/31/01
8/31/01
10/12/01
10/25/01
12/6/01

4/10/02
6/13/02
9/27/02
12/4/02

3/26/03
6/1/03
7117103
7/18/03
10/1/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03

4/29/04
4/30/04
5/18/04
6/25/04
12/21/04

1/27/05
5/25/05
8/1/05
11/24/05
11/28/05
12/23/05

1/1/06
8/1/06
8/26/06
9/13/06
12/7/06

2/28/07
3/19/07
4/4/07
4/10/07

172.00
88.73

0.25
0.50
1.67
0.26
117.10
198.00
62.98
2.59
24.30
4.65
57.40
2.79
33.90

9.88
3.29
65.00
18.74
96.91

0.00
2.57
65.07
79.69
6.49
8.04
169.80
20.96
6.77
153.42
1.98
90.25
4.78
35.00
25.00
669.82

24.09
1.98
50.86
45.00
10.00
131.93

21.56
83.97
50.00
2.53
19.61
53.00
230.67

6.60
0.50
92.08
1.18
100.46

528.00
1.13
1.18

10.00

Upper Twin
Needmore CA

Wolf Creek Corridor
Creekside Trail
ADMIN River Market
Wolf Creek Rail Trail
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Twin Creek Corridor
Upper Twin
Shiloh Woods
Upper Twin
Shiloh Woods
Wesleyan
Shoup Mill CA

Taylorsville
Possum Creek
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods

Germantown
Shiloh Woods
Needmore CA

Upper Twin
Miami Corridor
Dull Woods CA
Germantown
Shiloh Woods

Wesleyan
Germantown
Woodman Fen
Germantown
Shiloh Woods
Woodman Fen

Taylorsville

Germantown

Shiloh Woods
Germantown

Carriage Hill
Hills and Dales

Germantown
Germantown
Shiloh Woods
Hills and Dales
Germantown
Germantown

Twin Creek
Taylorsville
Englewood
Upper Twin
Wesleyan

Upper Twin
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
LEASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT

PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
EASEMENT

DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
DONATION

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

@9 P P» P PP PP DPDPPLDDD PG @+

PAPDADADPAPNDDDPPDDSD

PP BB DH LRV R R RS

P h P

R R

474,000.00
145,000.00

1,500.00
250,000.00
35,000.00
250,000.00
148,500.00
106,502.40
6,428.25
187,000.00
10,462.50
574,000.00
50,000.00
122,400.00

70,000.00
577,500.00
224,880.00

42,000.00

189,144.50
225,000.00

373,560.00
170,000.00
60,936.30
316,840.00
4,000.00
190,500.00
75,000.00
130,000.00

53,004.00
42,500.00
153,000.00
540,000.00

152,500.00
275,000.00
775,000.00

96,000.00
106,724.00

350,000.00
39,900.00
125,000.00

,188,750.00

80,000.00
115,000.00
355,890.00

PPPAPDDDDPDDDPB

PAPPADADPAPNDDDPLPDGDND LRV RN

PP PP PP DD R R RN

R RN

187,000.00
574,000.00

122,400.00

510,080.00
143,932.00

145,144.50
225,000.00

288,560.00
127,500.00
45,702.22

75,000.00
83,200.00

42,500.00
153,000.00

775,000.00

80,043.00

262,500.00
29,925.00
93,750.00

758,708.00

82,499.50
266,917.50

$474,000.00
$145,000.00

$1,500.00
$0.00
$250,000.00
$35,000.00
$250,000.00
$148,500.00
$106,502.40
$6,428.25
$0.00
$10,462.50
$0.00
$50,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$70,000.00
$67,420.00
$80,948.00

$42,000.00
$0.00
$22,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$85,000.00
$42,500.00
$15,234.08
$316,840.00
$4,000.00
$190,500.00
$0.00
$46,800.00
$0.00

$53,004.00
$0.00

$0.00
$540,000.00
$0.00

$152,500.00
$275,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$96,000.00
$26,681.00

$0.00
$87,500.00
$9,975.00
$31,250.00
$0.00

$420,042.00
$80,000.00
$32,500.50
$88,972.50

WRRSP

WRRSP

WRRSP

CLEANO
CLEAN O

CLEAN O
WRRSP

CLEAN O
CLEAN O AG
CLEAN O
CLEAN O

WRRSP
CLEAN O
CLEAN OHIO

WRRSP
WRRSP

WRRSP

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO

FFR

CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO



Twin Valley Farms
Waag

Montgomery County
Torresani

Lewis

Harson Investments
Mont. Co.

Miller

B and B Investments
Eagle
Moses

Brewer

City of Englewood
Rice

Miller Bros

Zeus

Baker

Lupinske

Landis/Kemp

Hecker

Mont County

Woessner Real Estate LLC
Henkle Schueller

Rich

Rienke

Bustillo

Masters

Williams
Go Gravel

MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012

Rice-Cook

Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle

Huffman Prairie CA
Pregon

Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle

Shilohbrook LLC
Steve Mitchell
Bearcreek Farms
Grambsch

Leland Center Sale
Spitler

4/10/07
5/21/07
10/4/07
10/7/07
10/9/07
10/18/07
11/15/07
12/28/07

1/29/08
2/13/08
12/17/08

1/15/09
5/31/09
6/1/09
10/30/09
12/18/2009
12/23/09
12/24/09

2/26/10
4/13/2010
4/20/2010

5/3/2010
5/28/2010
6/29/2010
7/21/2010
12/23/2010
12/23/2010

2/18/2011
9/20/2011

3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12

6/22/2012
12/24/12

10/20/13
4/24/2013
9/18/2013

4/29114
8/22/14
10/2/14
10/29/14
1112114
11/12/14

467.22
32.07
5.00
5.36
94.00
31.00
65.00
64.74
1304.70

359.00
3.22
91.29
453.51

115.00
1.20
104.00
23.06
8.42
127.00
126.00
504.68

4.70
59.13
28.00

1.50
18.48

0.56
14.63
95.00
20.00

237.29

0.56
42.285
42.84

139.200
8.100
35.100
-19.600
254.300
-140.100
297.200
286.300
79.700
99.000
1039.200

7.533
9.613
17.146

111.000
4.00
45.950
160.950

20.33
13.810
190.62
13.51
-4.81
1.20
234.66

Upper Twin
Huffman
Sand Ridge Prairie CA
Sugarcreek
Upper Twin
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Taylorsville

Mitigation Bank CA
Medlar CA
Upper Twin

Upper Twin
Englewood
Medlar CA
Englewood
River Ridge CA
Upper Twin
Germantown

Twin Creek Corridor
Medlar CA
Medlar CA

ADMIN
Shoup Mill CA
Taylorsville
Wegerzyn
Medlar CA
Medlar CA

Taylorsville
Englewood

Englewood
Englewood
Germantown
Germantown
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Twin Creek
Huffman
Huffman
Pigeye CA

Medlar CA
Twin Creek

Huffman Prairie CA
TWIN CREEK
TWIN CREEK

Shiloh Woods CA
Taylorsville MetroPark
Mitigation Bank CA
Twin Creek MP
Admin
Wegerzyn

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
LEASE
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
EASEMENT
EASEMENT

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
LEASE
PATROL
LEASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

AGREEMEN
PURCHASE
EASEMENT

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
SALE

EASEMENT

LR R PP PP D PP P

PP PP D

PP PAPPPOPDPPH

$
$

PP PAPPAPADPDPPPH

$
$

$
$

PP PP

637,930.00
293,500.00

450,000.00
371,920.80
906,822.00
235,745.20

,040,900.00
172,000.00
157,467.75

345,000.00
244,100.00
558,758.90

55,000.00
254,000.00
315,000.00

140,000.00
725,000.00

250,000.00
111,000.00
85,000.00
5,000.00
834,215.00
192,550.00

27,000.00
67,656.00

83,000.00
48,065.00

20,000.00
134,412.00

500,000.00
138,000.00
1,000,000.00
83,000.00

P PP DD PP B

P PP DB PP

P PO PDP P

PP PPPODPD PP

©»®» P

448,030.00

337,500.00

468,950.45

104,978.50

172,500.00

419,069.18

145,500.00
189,000.00

103,600.00
536,500.00

108,450.00

625,661.75
144412

9,000.00

15,000.00
80,412.00

427,500.00
103,500.00
900,000.00

62,250.00

$

P PP PP

PP PPPOP P

©» P

$190,000.00 CLEAN O/FFR

$293,500.00

$0.00

$0.00
$112,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
$371,920.80
$437,871.55 WRRSP
$235,745.00

$1,040,899.00

$172,000.00
52,489.25 FFR
172,500.00 FFR

244,100.00

139,689.73 CLEAN OHIO
55,000.00

108,500.00 FFR

126,000.00 FFR

36,400.00 CLEAN OHIO
188,500.00 CLEAN OHIO

250,000.00

2,460.00

85,000.00

5,000.00 CLEAN OHIO
208,553.75 CLEAN OHIO
48,137.50 CLEAN OHIO

36,000.00
67,656.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

83,000.00
48,065.00

$0.00
5,396.00
54,000.00 FFR

$72,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
$34,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
$100,000.00 CLEAN OHIO
$28,655.00 CLEAN OHIO
(879,500.00)

Englewood
Englewood
Germantown
Huffman
Pigeye CA
Taylorsville
Englewood
Germantown
Taylorsville

149.00
557.00
361.00
197.00
71.00
541.00
154.00
74.00
428.00
2532.00



PROPERTY DATE LOCATION TYPE PRICE GRANT$ FRMP$ GRANT NOTES

Young Family Trust 8.45 POSSUM CREEK PURCHASE NOTE: 2013 BUDGET 225,200
City of Dayton 57.00 DeWeese CA EASEMENT $ - $ - $ - CLEAN OHIO
Ventura 5.00 Germantown EASEMENT § 16,500.00 $ - $ 16,500.00

2532



ADMINISTRATIVE
Woessner Real Estate LLC
Bodenstein

Leland Center

Stanley Ave. Bldg.

Leland Center Sale
TOTAL

AULLWOOD GARDEN METROPARK

Aull
Aull
TOTAL

CARRIAGE HILL METROPARK
Boitnott
Crossen
Cummins
Davis
Fourman
Grusenmeyer
Grusenmeyer
Grusenmeyer
Horn, T.
Kemper
Kemper
Leiter
Lipscomb
Neff

Owens
Peterson
Riesser
Rowland
Smith
Sprude
Staudter
Swindon
Weinert

COX ARBORETUM METROPARK
Cox Arboretum
Miamisburg School District

CREEKSIDE REC TRAIL
Casella

CsX

Conrail

CsX

DMHA

FC Limited

Multi Service

Petertonjes

TLC Properties

DEEDS POINT METROPARK
City of Dayton

DEWEESE CONSERVATION AREA

DULL WOODS CONSERVATON AREA

Dull

EASTWOOD PARK
City of Dayton

ENGLEWOOD METROPARK
MCD Lease Updated 2012
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
MCD Lease Updated 2012
Miami Conservancy District
Bellew

Bellew

Brusman

Buckingham

Buckingham

Burkett

Butterbaugh

City of Englewood

City of Englewood

City of Englewood

Colon

Edelweiss Klub

Englewood Sand & Gravel
Englewood Sand/Gravel
Fannie Mae

Fiedler

Go Gravel

Goldman

Hammontree

Hance

Hiemer

Hurless

Keysor

Mencsik

Miami Conservancy District
Miller Bros

Miller Bros.

Northmont S + G

Plantz

Wagner

Waymire

Ziegler

Ziegler

GERMANTOWN METROPARK
Dancy

Gilbert*

K. Lake*

R. Lake*

Gilbert*

Gilbert

Lake

Lupinske

DATE

5/3/2010

12/29/99
8/21/85
2/23/96

1112114

Y
Y

3/10/77
8/17/95
9/18/69
11/21/78
6/3/68
4/1/65
3/1/66
7114171
11/17/89
3/9/77
11/1/96
5/13/77
10/24/85
Elrdiad
5/13/77
11/4178
4/1/65
7131/81
4/11/86
5/1/96
6/25/04
6/7/78
5/25/79

12/28/72
4/16/98

6/3/99
4/8/99
9/1/97
417/99
3/7/01
6/3/99
4/7/99
12/1/98
12/16/98

1/1/95

11115

12/31/03

4/1/92

3/23/12
1/1/67
1/1/67

3/23/12
1/1/67
4/1/65

8/16/73

3/18/71

4/20/83

4/12/85
9/9/68

2/15/93

11/28/83
2/4/88

5/31/09

3/19/07

4/10/07

12/1/96

8/13/80

8/26/06
3772

9/20/2011

3/13/73

4/20/94

1/31/84

11/6/75

10/13/67

2/27/84

3/30/68
1/1/86

10/30/09
8/1/95

1/21/94
4/4/07
6/1/67

10/31/66
10/16/67
2/23/68

3/26/03
12/31/03
12/31/03

12/4/03

4/29/04

5/25/05
12/23/05
12/24/09

ACRES

1.50
0.78
4.81
1.00
-4.81
3.28

3.48
27.56
31.04

21.61
13.00
39.34
0.81
97.69
160.00
145.19
16.81
7.40
35.33
5.00
16.23
10.58
40.30
1.63
1.04
63.49
55.14
70.39
5.00
45.00
1.50
91.44
943.91

164.51
17.60
182.11

0.32
29.04
15.69

0.27

0.50

0.17

4.80
13.85

0.22
64.85

1.20

57.00

8.04

437.00

696.200
0.00
0.00
157.100
0.00
28.96
1.00
99.06
118.00
8.40
1.35
0.02
0.48
12.83
1.20
113
10.00
58.00
2.00
0.50
98.42
42.285
61.19
39.38
11.46
6.26
14.94
5.19
31.69
0.00
23.06
109.00
89.56
1.18
1.43
163.26
40.75
2.16

1937.43

0.00
169.80
153.42

90.25
24.09
83.97
53.00
126.00

LOCATION

ADMIN
Admin Embury
Admin Leland Center
Admin Stanley
Admin

Aullwood Garden
Aullwood Garden

Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill

Cox Arboretum
Cox Arboretum

Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail

Deeds Point

DeWeese CA

Dull Woods CA

Eastwood Park

Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood

Germantown

TYPE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
SALE

DONATION
DONATION

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

DONATION
PURCHASE

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE

EASEMENT

LEASE

LEASE

LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
PATROL
PATROL
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

EASEMENT

EASEMENT

EASEMENT

EASEMENT

EMENT

EASEMENT

EASEMENT

EASEMENT

PRICE

$  250,000.00
$  195,000.00
$  140,000.00
$  240,000.00
$ -

$  825,000.00
$ -

$ -

$ -

PPPPPPP RN PN NARPPRPDPDPDDDDNNNNDPDDDPDPDD DD G

@ »

PPN PPPP DR N NN N DDD DD

PHRPRPPRPDARY BADNPPPARPPPRPPPONDN P

134,000.00
410,000.00
55,000.00
4,000.00
190,000.00
90,000.00
90,000.00
54,000.00
70,000.00
81,000.00
140,000.00
91,000.00
137,500.00
131,200.00
5,200.00
55,500.00
39,000.00
106,000.00
246,400.00
25,000.00
540,000.00
7,000.00
300,000.00
3,001,800.00

105,000.00
105,000.00

7,925.00
204,000.00
150,000.00

4,200.00
70,000.00
47,460.00

3,000.00

478,660.00

14,500.00
14,000.00
220,000.00
224,000.00
70,000.00
5,000.00
1.00

244,100.00
80,000.00
355,890.00
88,000.00
damages
39,900.00
223,500.00
67,656.00
100,000.00
63,008.00
39,901.40
70,500.00
55,000.00
45,400.00
60,000.00

55,000.00
252,383.00
155,000.00
115,000.00

15,000.00
160,000.00

50,000.00

22,000.00

2,904,739.40

42,000.00
373,560.00
316,840.00
190,500.00

53,004.00
275,000.00
106,724.00
315,000.00

B o P HH P

@ » o

GRANT$ FRMP$

64,700.00
100,000.00

2,000.00

45,502.00

40,500.00

43,350.00
60,500.00
65,600.00

2,600.00
29,000.00

106,000.00
61,600.00

2,400.00
132,600.00
756,352.00

111,221.98
118,000.00
40,500.00

266,917.50

29,925.00
100,000.00

50,000.00

82,499.50

80,888.00
25,277.00

905,228.98

288,560.00

80,043.00
189,000.00

$  250,000.00
$195,000.00
$140,000.00
$240,000.00
(879,500.00)
$  745,500.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$69,300.00
$310,000.00
$55,000.00
$2,000.00
$190,000.00
$90,000.00
$44,498.00
$54,000.00
$70,000.00
$40,500.00
$140,000.00
$47,650.00
$77,000.00
$65,600.00
$2,600.00
$26,500.00
$39,000.00
$0.00
$184,800.00
$25,000.00
$540,000.00
$4,600.00
$167,400.00
$2,245,448.00

$0.00
$105,000.00
$105,000.00

$7,925.00
$204,000.00
$150,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$4,200.00
$70,000.00
$47,460.00
$3,000.00
$478,660.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$14,500.00
$14,000.00
$108,778.02
$106,000.00
$29,500.00
$5,000.00
$1.00

$0.00

$0.00

$  244,100.00
$80,000.00
$88,972.50
$88,000.00
$0.00
$9,975.00
$123,500.00
$ 67,656.00
$50,000.00
$63,008.00
$39,901.40
$70,500.00
$55,000.00
$45,400.00
$60,000.00
$0.00

$ 55,000.00
$252,383.00
$155,000.00
$32,500.50
$15,000.00
$79,112.00
$24,723.00
$22,000.00
$1,999,510.42

$42,000.00
$85,000.00
$316,840.00
$190,500.00
$53,004.00
$275,000.00
$26,681.00

$ 126,000.00

BOR

@
g
z
=1

NATWOR

BOR

BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR

BOR
BOR

BOR
BOR

CLEAN O

HUD
BOR
BOR

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO

BOR

BOR

CLEAN OHIO

HUD
HUD

CLEAN O AG

CLEAN OHIO

FFR

NOTES

149.00
557.00

154.00

8.00



Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
MCD Lease Updated 2012
Miami Conservancy District
MCD Lease Updated 2012
Baker

Hinkle

Ashton

Dupree

Beaty

Crews

Largent

Eppler

Fordham

B. Jones

Bowman

Arstingstall

Gilbert

R. Jones

Hinkle

Deaton

Winkler

7th Day Adventists

R. Taylor

V. Taylor

VanHolt

Wright

7th Day Adventists

Baker

Gilbert

Taylor, V.

Reid

Olsen

Cheh

Venable

Camp Miami

Hembree

Apple

Weber

Breeding

Morris

Dancy

HILLS AND DALES METROPARK
City of Dayton

Gray

Rion

HUFFMAN METROPARK
MCD Lease Updated 2012
MCD Lease Updated 2012
Miami Conservancy District
Mlami Conservancy District
Sharts Est.

Waag

HUFFMAN PRAIRIE CONSERVATION AREA

ISLAND METROPARK

MAD RIVER CORRIDOR

MEDLAR CONSERVATION AREA
Bustillo
Davis

Eagle

Eagle
Hecker
Masters
Mont County
Rice

Rice
Rice-Cook

GREAT MIAMI RIVER CORRIDOR
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District
Miami Conservancy District

GREAT MIAMI WETLAND MITIGATION BANK

B and B Investments
Bearcreek Farms

NEEDMORE CONSERVATION AREA

Barger
Harrison Parks, Inc.
Mont Co

PIGEYE CONSERVATION AREA
MCD Lease Updated 2012

Miami Conservancy District
Snyder

Snyder property

POSSUM CREEK METROPARK
Asare

Burrage

Dancy, Hensley etc.
Frierson

Hemelgarn

Henderson

Hodapp

Holt

James

Mont. Co. Sewer Plant
Noffsinger

Nofsinger

Stewart

Stewart

1/1/67
1/1/86
3/23/12
1/1/67
3/23/12
8/31/67
8/31/67
9/20/67
12121167
2/1/68
2/1/68
3/20/68
3/19/70
6/16/70
6/2/71
1/31172
111174
12111174
2/24/76
12/5/78
8/17/79
5/23/80
7/28/80
11/20/80
11/20/80
12/30/81
12/30/83
3/30/84
5/8/85
5/23/88
11/4/88
12/14/89
10/24/91
8/23/94
12/1/95
5/1/96
12/1/97
12/18/98
7/18/03
5/18/04
1/27/05
11/28/05

1/1/00
12/21/04
11/24/05

3/23/12
3/23/12
1/1/67
1/1/86
10/22/93
5/21/07

3/26/13

1/1/95

1/1/95

12/23/2010

2/27/75
4/22/98
2/13/08

4/13/2010
12/23/2010
4/20/2010

711/95
6/1/09

6/22/2012

1/1/95
1/1/95
1/1/95

1/29/08
10/2/14

7/17/03
12/20/00
10/1/03

3/23/12
1/1/67
12/15/95
8/12/99

6/18/70
12/8/67
3/1/67
6/16/71
2/8/66
5/25/79
2/22/66
6/7/67
9/3/80
2/28/95
6/3/70
2/27/67
2/26/99
6/13/02

0.00
0.00
396.000
0.00
54.400
29.30
68.55
44.07
39.20
1.00
1.00
0.91
100.00
1.00
80.00
62.79
117.59
70.71
80.00
18.32
4.50
15.00
19.04
39.82
9.95
72.32
0.46
10.04
10.16
9.08
9.95
4.95
13.95
29.00
1.70
46.00
9.50
13.14
79.69
50.86
21.56
19.61
2355.62

72.71
10.00

253
85.24

286.300
79.700
0.00
0.00
7.30
32.07
405.37

111.000
35.00
90.00

95.00
73.16
27.00
3.22
59.13
20.00
28.00
0.00
104.00
7.533
417.04

192.50
292.80
530.70
1016.00

359.00
190.62
549.62

65.07
88.73
6.49
160.29

99.000
0.00
12.70
-0.50
111.20

1.00
4.00
11.00
6.28
275.00
32.38
67.97
2.00
3.00
34.10
2.00
80.77
0.41
3.29

Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown

Hills and Dales
Hills and Dales
Hills and Dales

Huffman
Huffman
Huffman
Huffman
Huffman
Huffman

Huffman Prairie CA

Island

Mad River Corridor

Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA
Medlar CA

Miami Corridor
Miami Corridor
Miami Corridor

Mitigation Bank CA
Mitigation Bank CA

Needmore CA
Needmore CA
Miami Corridor

Pigeye CA
Pigeye CA
Pigeye CA
Pigeye CA

Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek

LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
PATROL
PATROL
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT

LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

AGREEMEN

LEASE

LEASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PUCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE
LEASE
LEASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION

LEASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
SALE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PPPD PP PPN NA NP A ADANDADNNDANANANNNDNDADNADANDNNNANDDND PP PG

PP PPD

@

PPDP BADDDD DD

$
$

PP ARPPARPNPNNNND BPBRPP »Punn

10,987.50
27,921.60
19,200.00
17,200.00
1,000.00
1,500.00
15,000.00
70,000.00
16,000.00
55,000.00
47,090.25
110,000.00
68,400.00
96,000.00
99,120.00
71,000.00
105,500.00
47,610.00
120,500.00
79,500.00
246,000.00
7,100.00
30,000.00
32,000.00
32,000.00
56,500.00
50,000.00
82,500.00
90,000.00
87,500.00
150,000.00
53,129.00
55,000.00
225,000.00
153,000.00
152,500.00
96,000.00
4,253,386.35

15,000.00
293,500.00
308,500.00

834,215.00

90,000.00
265,350.00
172,000.00
725,000.00
192,550.00

558,758.90
83,000.00
2,920,873.90

1,040,900.00
1,000,000.00

189,144.50
145,000.00

334,144.50

119,200.00
(80,854.00)
38,346.00

2,750.00
18,375.00
34,960.35
10,000.00

275,000.00
117,500.00
53,500.00

9,500.00

38,000.00

8,000.00
100,000.00
58,007.00
70,000.00

PPPD PHDDAPPNDDPPDPDADDADPDANDPDNNDDPDDPDADPDNDDNDDDD D DD D DD DD DD

D R R R R

@

AR r PPHnP P pmn®P

®»

PPPAPPDANNANDNNND PDAPPGL BHHO

53,000.00
28,500.00
49,111.60
49,560.00
35,500.00
52,750.00
23,805.00
60,250.00
39,750.00
53,156.90

225,000.00
153,000.00

1,380,986.50

625,661.75

536,500.00
144412

419,069.18

1,725,642.93

900,000.00

145,144.50

145,144.50

139,026.00
47,978.10
27,047.00

50,555.00

®»»

$

$

PPy PO o

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$10,987.50
$27,921.60
$19,200.00
$17,200.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00
$15,000.00
$70,000.00
$16,000.00
$55,000.00
$47,090.25
$57,000.00
$39,900.00
$46,888.40
$49,560.00
$35,500.00
$52,750.00
$23,805.00
$60,250.00
$39,750.00
$192,843.10
$7,100.00
$30,000.00
$32,000.00
$32,000.00
$56,500.00
$50,000.00
$82,500.00
$90,000.00
$87,500.00
$150,000.00
$53,129.00
$55,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$152,500.00
$96,000.00
$2,872,399.85

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$15,000.00
$293,500.00
308,500.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

208,553.75
$90,000.00
$265,350.00
$172,000.00
188,500.00
48,137.50

$0.00
139,689.73
83,000.00
1,195,230.98

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,040,899.00
$100,000.00

$22,000.00
$145,000.00
$0.00
$167,000.00

$0.00

$119,200.00
($80,854.00)

38,346.00

$2,750.00
$18,375.00
$34,960.35
$10,000.00
$135,974.00
$69,521.90
$26,453.00
$9,500.00
$38,000.00
$0.00
$8,000.00
$49,445.00
$58,007.00
$70,000.00

BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR

WRRSP
WRRSP

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN O

HUD
BOR
HUD

361.00
15.00

74.00

197.00
79.00

71.00



Verdell 12/15/68 1.00
Wenner 2/22/67 30.66
West 4/16/69 1.00
555.85

RIVER RIDGE CONSERVATION AREA
Zeus 12/18/2009 8.42
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 29.20
37.62

SAND RIDGE PRAIRIE CONSERVATION AREA
Montgomery County 10/4/07 5.00

SECOND STREET PUBLIC MARKET
Burneson, Inc. 3/30/01 1.67

SHILOH WOODS CONSERVATION AREA

Miami Conservancy District 1/1/95 10.00
Mumma 11/97 13.10
Mueller 7/31/01 24.30
Shiloh Church 10/12/01 57.40
Harson Investments 9/27/02 65.00
Richison 12/4/02 18.74
Harson Investments 6/1/03 2.57
Harris et al 12/31/03 20.96
Robinson et al 12/31/03 4.78
Campbell 4/30/04 1.98
Robinson et al 8/1/05 50.00
Harson Investments 10/18/07 31.00
Mont. Co. 11/15/07 65.00
Shilohbrook LLC 4/29/14 20.33
385.16
SHOUP MILL CONSERVATION AREA
Henkle Schueller 5/28/2010 18.48
Whitesell 12/6/01 33.90
Rienke 7/21/2010 14.63
67.01
SUGARCREEK METROPARK
Barnard 12/14/66 110.65
Barnett 2/20/68 16.22
Barnett 2/3/86 5.02
Bellemeade Develop. 11/14/66 3.98
Brookview Swin Club 9/17/98 11.10
Craeger Dayton 10/25/66 4.1
Fisher 12/15/66 422.00
Fisher 12/18/81 15.92
Greene County 2/13/73 4.28
Raynette Water 1/15/68 3.95
Sugarcreek Dev. Co 10/21/66 0.97
Torresani 10/7/07 5.36
Ely 12/9/98 0.25
602.79
SUNRISE METROPARK
City of Dayton 1/1/95 5.00
TAYLORSVILLE METROPARK
Cassel Hills Homeowners 6/15/98 3.40
Martin Marietta 9/24/99 1.65
Martin Marietta 9/24/99 1.00
Motzah 4/10/02 9.88
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 795.300
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 0.00
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/96 0.00
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 287.900
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/67 0.00
Bartley 3/3/98 0.61
Bryan 2/2/79 39.10
Falls Dev. Corp. 8/1/06 6.60
Gedrites 6/4/98 0.05
Miller 12/28/07 64.74
Olsson 10/1/97 5.00
Pierson 1/7/80 28.00
Rich 6/29/2010 0.56
Ridenour 1/13/84 37.39
Thumser 6/9/78 12.55
Unibilt Industries 10/15/98 0.56
Unibilt Industries 12/31/03 25.00
Williams 2/18/2011 0.56
Steve Mitchell 8/22/14 13.810
1333.65
TWIN CREEK METROPARK
Oyer 10/26/78 31.98
Miami Conservancy District 1/1/86 0.00
Weidle 12/28/88 62.20
Armstrong 6/14/89 10.85
Sturgis 5/20/91 59.13
Tchanz 1/12/93 23.20
Mathis 5/26/93 37.30
Weidle 7/30/93 101.50
Lindsey 10/8/93 6.80
Heitz (Kern) 10/14/93 3.90
Weidle/MCD 3/1/94 0.00
Amstrong 5/3/95 4.00
Hembree 11/1/95 2.60
Updyke 12/1/96 71.70
Camp Hook 10/1/97 267.00
Repp 5/21/98 8.00
Miami Conservancy District 11/20/98 0.00
Miami Conservancy District 11/20/98 0.00
Germ/Fra/Carl 9/28/00 18.19
Mathis 1/1/06 0.10
MCD Lease Updated 2012 3/23/12 279.240
Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle 12/24/112 9.613
Pregon 4/24/2013 4.00
Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle 9/18/2013 45.950
Grambsch 10/29/14 13.51
1060.76
TWIN CREEK CORRIDOR
Johnson 1/10/92 32.01
Jordan 10/9/92 3.66

Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek

River Ridge CA
River Ridge CA

Sand Ridge Prairie CA

ADMIN River Market

Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods

Shoup Mill CA
Shoup Mill CA
Wegerzyn

Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek

Sunrise

Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Taylorsville MetroPark

Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek
Twin Creek MP

Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek Corridor

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

DONATION
LEASE

LEASE

PURCHASE

PERMIT

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

DONATION
EASEMENT

LEASE

DONATION
DONATION
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
PATROL
PATROL
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
LEASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE

PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE

LEASE

LEASE

DONATION
LEASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

*

©®» P&
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$

12,500.00
33,726.00
3,500.00
845,318.35

250,000.00

20,000.00
187,000.00
574,000.00
577,500.00
224,880.00
170,000.00

75,000.00

42,500.00
775,000.00
371,920.80
906,822.00
500,000.00

4,424,622.80

111,000.00
122,400.00

5,000.00
238,400.00

131,244.00
23,934.30
35,156.00

4,800.00
33,243.00
3,284.00

708,699.43

50,000.00
3,333.34
6,000.00
3,750.00
8,000.00

1,011,444.07

21,000.00
203,000.00
350,000.00

33,500.00
235,745.20

40,000.00
151,200.00

85,000.00
245,410.00

56,475.00

5,000.00

27,000.00
138,000.00
1,591,330.20

84,800.00

105,740.00
9,942.00
200,000.00
58,250.00
84,000.00
195,468.00
14,889.00
2,575.00

4,800.00
FENCE
232,582.00
320,000.00
16,000.00

48,065.00
20,000.00
134,412.00
83,000.00

1,312,311.00

50,000.00
102,000.00

PPARPNPNAD DD D DD D BB
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$

®»»

17,050.00

281,656.10

187,000.00
574,000.00
510,080.00
143,932.00
127,500.00
75,000.00
42,500.00
775,000.00
468,950.45
427,500.00
3,331,462.45

108,450.00
122,400.00

230,850.00

66,351.00

97,740.00
262,500.00

70,000.00
97,500.00
31,400.00

9,000.00
103,500.00
671,640.00

40,000.00

15,000.00
80,412.00
62,250.00
157,662.00

15,000.00

$12,500.00
$16,676.00
$3,500.00
$563,662.25

$0.00
$ -

$0.00

$250,000.00

$0.00
$20,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$67,420.00
$80,948.00
$0.00
$42,500.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$371,920.80
$437,871.55
$72,500.00
$1,093,160.35

$ 2,460.00

$0.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 7,460.00

$64,893.00
$23,934.30
$35,156.00
$4,800.00
$33,243.00
$3,284.00
$350,414.43
$50,000.00
$3,333.34
$6,000.00
$3,750.00
$0.00
$8,000.00
$586,808.07

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$21,000.00
$105,260.00
$87,500.00
$33,500.00
$235,745.00
$40,000.00
$81,200.00
$ 85,000.00
$147,910.00
$25,075.00
$5,000.00

$0.00

$ 36,000.00
$34,500.00
$937,690.00

$44,800.00
$0.00
$105,740.00
$9,942.00
$200,000.00
$58,250.00
$84,000.00
$195,468.00
$14,889.00
$2,575.00
$0.00
$4,800.00
$0.00
$232,582.00
$320,000.00
$16,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$ -
$ 48,065.00
$ 5,000.00
$ 54,000.00
$28,655.00
$  1,379,966.00

$1,297,311.00

$50,000.00
$102,000.00

WRRSP
WRRSP
CLEAN O
CLEAN O
CLEAN O
WRRSP
WRRSP
WRRSP

WRRSP
CLEAN OHIO

WRRSP
CLEAN OHIO

LWCF
CLEAN OHIO

BOR

LWCF

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO

FFR
CLEAN OHIO

541.00
207.00
6.30

428.00

175.00

11.28

21.27



Watson

Village of Germantown
Woodhull Farm
Weber

Meyer

Stubbs

Warren Cnty Park Dist.
Landis/Kemp

UPPER TWIN CONSERVATION AREA
Schaeffer

Markey

Goley

Markey

King

Moreland

Ulrich Marvin
Ristaneo

Twin Valley Farms
Lewis

Moses

Brewer

Baker

RIVERSCAPE METROPARK
City of Dayton

WEGERZYN METROPARK
City of Dayton

Anderson

Spitler

WESLEYAN METROPARK
City of Dayton

City of Dayton

City of Dayton
Fox/Bowman

JS Davis Co

MCD/Cornell Dr.

Rosen

Vinzant

WOLF CREEK CORRIDOR
Miami Conservancy District
Pooler

WOLF CREEK RECREATION TRAIL
CsXx
Miller

WOODMAN FEN CONSERVATION AREA

Ohio Power Squadron
Schenning
TOTAL

PENDING

‘Young Family Trust

8/20/93 -1.13
12/2/93 39.10
12/16/94 330.40
9/5/95 11.10
12/19/95 1.90
5/14/96 -20.66
5/18/01 62.98
2/26/10 4.70
464.06

6/29/99 92.42
11/6/00 172.00
4/27/01 117.10
5/10/01 198.00
7/13/01 2.59
8/31/01 4.65
9/13/06 92.08
2/28/07 528.00
4/10/07 467.22
10/9/07 94.00
12/17/08 91.29
1/15/09 115.00
12/23/09 127.00
2101.34

1/1/95 1.40
1/1/95 88.79
6/30/15 4.25
1112114 1.20
94.24

1/1/95 31.43
9/16/97 4.09
12/7/06 1.18
11/23/99 9.00
12/31/03 6.77
2/1/98 3.00
4/15/00 1.20
10/25/01 279
59.46

1/1/95 25.70
2/15/01 0.25
25.95

11/23/92 53.50
4/23/01 0.26
53.76

12/31/03 1.98
12/31/03 35.00
36.980

8.45

Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek Corridor

Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin

VanCleve

Wegerzyn
Wegerzyn
Wegerzyn

Wesleyan
Wesleyan
Wesleyan
Wesleyan
Wesleyan
Wesleyan
Wesleyan
Wesleyan

Wolf Creek Corridor
Wolf Creek Corridor

Wolf Creek Rail Trail
Wolf Creek Rail Trail

Woodman Fen
Woodman Fen

POSSUM CREEK

SALE

EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
SALE

EASEMENT
PURCHASE

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT

LEASE

LEASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT

LEASE

LEASE

DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

LEASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PURCHASE

©»®en
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(85,000.00)

survey cost
(33,120.00)
106,502.40
140,000.00
280,382.40

474,000.00
250,000.00
148,500.00
6,428.25
10,462.50
125,000.00
1,188,750.00
637,930.00
450,000.00
167,467.75
345,000.00
254,000.00
4,047,538.50

124,000.00

124,000.00

625.00
60,936.30
15,500.00
50,000.00

127,061.30

1,500.00
1,500.00

43,775.00
35,000.00
78,775.00

4,000.00
130,000.00
134,000.00

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

*
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»we

$
$

103,600.00
103,600.00

93,750.00
758,708.00
448,030.00
337,500.00
104,978.50
172,500.00
145,500.00

2,060,966.50

88,000.00

88,000.00

45,702.22

45,702.22

83,200.00
83,200.00

$

$
$
$
$

(885,000.00)
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
(§33,120.00)
$106,502.40
36,400.00 CLEAN OHIO
$176,782.40

$0.00

$474,000.00
$250,000.00
$148,500.00

$6,428.25

$10,462.50

$31,250.00 CLEAN OHIO
$420,042.00 FFR
$190,000.00 CLEAN O/FFR
$112,500.00 CLEAN OHIO
52,489.25 FFR
172,500.00 FFR
108,500.00 FFR
1,976,672.00

$0.00

$0.00
$36,000.00 CLEAN OHIO

$36,000.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$625.00
$15,234.08 CLEAN O
$0.00
$15,500.00
$50,000.00
$81,359.08

$0.00
$1,500.00
$1,500.00

$43,775.00
$35,000.00
$78,775.00

$4,000.00
$46,800.00 CLEAN O
$50,800.00

NOTE: 2013 BUDGET 225,200



LAND ACQUISITION/YEAR TOTALS

START NEW TOTAL
1965 0.00 252.45 25245 $ 14350 $  143.50

1966 252.45 1193.12 144557 § 143028 §  1,430.28

1967 1445.57 2898.66 434423 $ 39187 $  391.87

1968 4341.57 155.96 449753 $ 33693 §  336.93

1969 4497.53 40.34 4537.87  § 58.50 §$ 58.50

1970 4537.87 104.00 464187  § 96.75 § 96.75

1971 4641.87 202.15 484402 $ 33000 $  339.00

1972 4844.02 325.72 5169.74 § 27059 §  270.59

1973 5169.74 66.46 523620 $  117.33 § 11733

1974 5236.20 188.30 542450 $ 17840 $  178.40

1975 5424.20 79.42 550362 $  160.50 §  160.50

1976 5503.62 80.00 5583.62 § 96.00 §$ 96.00

1977 5583.62 40.30 5623.92 $ 44240 §  442.40

1978 5623.92 66.20 5690.12 $ 30690 $  306.90

1979 5690.12 167.40 585752 $ 52410 §  524.10

1980 5857.52 116.81 597433 § 54231 § 54231

1981 5974.33 143.37 611770  $ 40200 §  402.00

1982 6117.70 0.00 6117.70  § -8 -

1983 6117.70 118.94 623664 $ 23110 §  231.10 i

1984 6236.64 64.08 6300.72 § 36071 $  360.71 FRMP Land Protection: 1966-2012
1985 6300.72 33.96 633468 $  309.50 $  309.50

1986 6334.68 559.41 6894.09 $ 28155 §$ 281.55 18000.00

1987 6894.09 0.00 6894.09 § - $ - 16000.00

1988 6894.09 94.05 6988.14 $ 19424 §  194.24 8 1400000 P oaed
1989 6988.14 23.20 701134 $ 12094 § 12094 g ’ Jry
1990 7011.34 0.00 701134 § -8 - 5 12000.00 JU o

1991 7011.34 73.08 708442 $ 28250 §  282.50 £ 10000.00

1992 7084.42 526.17 761059 $ 17878 §  178.78 7 J

1993 761059 21942 782971 § 37048 $ 37018 g 8000 PRSP o

1994 7829.71 548.34 8378.05 § 308.01 $ 308.01 < 6000.00 < —¢—TOTAL
1995 8378.05  1569.63  9947.68 $  873.88 $  873.88 2 00000 PO sttt

1996 9947.68 172.34 10120.02 § 84246 $ 84246 e ’ /

1997 10120.02 314.38 1043440 § 58313 $  583.13 2000.00 2

1998 10434.40 158.68 10593.08 § 59255 $  592.55 0.00

1999 10593.08 139.36 1073244  § 45890 § 458.90 BEBRRRREREBIBEI RIS S3858F
2000 10732.44 352.83 1108527 §$ 634.50 $ 634.50 2223222222222 AA222ARRRRIRRR
2001 11063.56 506.38 11569.94 §  1,741.79 §  1,741.79 YEAR

2002 11569.94 96.91 11666.85 § 87238 $ 87238

2003 11666.85 669.82 12336.67 §  669.82

2004 12171.68 131.93 12303.61 $  131.93

2005 12506.02 230.67 12736.69

2006 12739.21 100.46 12839.67

2007 12838.39 130470  14143.09

2008 14078.35 45351 14531.86

2009 14646.86 504.68 15151.54

2010 15160.04  237.29 15397.33

2011 15406.74 42.84 15449.58

2012 15449.58 17.15 15466.73

2013 15466.73 160.95 15627.68

2014 15636.13 234.66 15870.79

2015

2016

2017

2018

N
=]
=
©



Englewood
Englewood Patrol
Germantown
Huffman
Pigeye CA
Taylorsville
Germantown Patrol
Taylorsville Patrol
Twin Creek
Huffman Patrol

2532.00

207

175

476

1986
706.00
154.00
376.00
276.00

71.00
748.00

74.00
428.00

175
0
3008.00

-
[S) oo@ooooolg
@ (<]

6.3

1996
706.00
157.00
376.00
276.00

71.00
754.30

74.00
428.00
175.00

0
3017.30

-
©
©
oo

OOOOOOOO’

32.55

o

32.55

1998
706.00
157.00
376.00
276.00

71.00
754.30

74.00
428.00
207.55

0
3049.85

2012.00
-9.80
0.10
20.1
10.3
28
41
-19.9
-140.1
89.65
79.7
70.00

286.3

795.3
54.1
287.9
297.2
79.7
3148.9



FACILITY

Wolf Creek Rail Trail

Twin Creek MetroPark
Taylorsville MetroPark
Englewood/Aullwood MetroPark
Germantown MetroPark
Creekside Trail

Carriage Hill MetroPark
Shiloh Woods Conservation Area

Medlar Conservation Area
Sugarcreek MetroPark

Upper Twin Conservation Area
Huffman MetroPark

Iron Horse Trail

Possum Creek MetroPark

Hills and Dales MetroPark
Needmore Conservation Area
Mitigation Bank Cons Area
Shoup Mill Conservation Area
Eastwood MetroPark

Pigeye Conservation Area
Twin Creek Corridor
Wegerzyn/ Gardens MetroPark
Co x Arboretum MetroPark
Wesleyan MetroPark

River Ridge Conservation Area
Woodman Fen Conservation Area
Sand Ridge Prarie Cons Area
Deeds Point MetroPark

Dull Woods Conservation Area
Sunrise MetroPark

Island MetroPark

TOTALS

METROPARKS

Wolf Creek Rail Trail

Twin Creek MetroPark
Taylorsville MetroPark
Englewood/Aullwood MetroPark
Germantown MetroPark

Creekside Trail
Carriage Hill MetroPark

Sugarcreek MetroPark
Huffman MetroPark

Iron Horse Trail

Possum Creek MetroPark
Hills and Dales MetroPark
Eastwood MetroPark

Twin Creek Corridor
Wegerzyn/ Gardens MetroPark
Co x Arboretum MetroPark

Boundary Length

#hours to

(feet)

85,694.000
80,168.000
78,266.000
77,760.000
69,500.000
47,144.000

38,000.000
35,411.000

34,075.000
31,321.000
30,995.000
29,300.000
28,016.000
25,435.000
23,900.000
23,400.000
22,780.000
19,552.000
18,800.000
17,020.000
15,212.000
14,912.000
14,000.000
12,908.000
7,502.000
6,686.000
2,689.000
2,500.000
2,500.000
1,548.000
1,400.000
898,394.000
170 miles

85,694.000
80,168.000
78,266.000
77,760.000
69,500.000

47,144.000
38,000.000

31,321.000
29,300.000
28,016.000
25,435.000
23,900.000
18,800.000
15,212.000
14,912.000
14,000.000

inspect

29
27
27
26
23
16

13
12

©C 2 2 2 A WWLWULOH OO OO N 0 00 00 ©

w
©
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Cost to

Survey/mark

34,277.60
32,067.20
31,306.40
31,104.00
27,800.00
18,857.60

15,200.00
14,164.40

13,630.00
12,528.40
12,398.00
11,720.00
11,206.40
10,174.00
9,5660.00
9,360.00
9,112.00
7,820.80
7,520.00
6,808.00
6,084.80
5,964.80
5,600.00
5,163.20
3,000.80
2,674.40
1,075.60
1,000.00
1,000.00
619.20
560.00
359,357.60



Wesleyan MetroPark
Deeds Point MetroPark
Sunrise MetroPark
Island MetroPark
TOTAL

CONSERVATION AREAS

Dull Woods Conservation Area
Medlar Conservation Area
Mitigation Bank Cons Area
Needmore Conservation Area
Pigeye Conservation Area

River Ridge Conservation Area
Sand Ridge Prarie Cons Area
Shiloh Woods Conservation Area
Shoup Mill Conservation Area
Upper Twin Conservation Area
Woodman Fen Conservation Area
TOTAL

12,908.000
2,500.000
1,548.000
1,400.000

695,784.000
132 miles

2,500.000
34,075.000
22,780.000
23,400.000
17,020.000

7,502.000

2,689.000
35,411.000
19,552.000
30,995.000

6,686.000

202,610.000
38 miles

81%

19%



DEVELOPED
WATER
WETLAND
GRASSLAND

OLD FIELD
YOUNG FOREST
MATURE FOREST

MATURE FOREST
24%

MetroParks Lands by Habitat Type

DEVELOPED




PROPERTY
Woodhull Farm
Hembree
Sprude
Schaeffer
Markey
Motzah
Dancy
Gilbert*

K. Lake*

R. Lake*
Gilbert*
Gilbert

Lake

Ulrich Marvin
Ristaneo
Twin Valley Farms
Moses
Brewer
Baker
Lupinske

DATE
12/16/94
11/1/95
5/1/96
6/29/99
5/10/01
4/10/02
3/26/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
4/29/04
5/25/05
12/23/05
9/13/06
2/28/07
4/10/07
12/17/08
1/15/09
12/23/09
12/24/09

Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle 9/18/2013

TOTALS

ACRES

330.40
2.60
5.00
92.42
198.00
9.88
0.00
169.80
153.42
90.25
24.09
83.97
53.00
92.08
528.00
467.22
91.29
115.00
127.00
126.00
45.95

2805.37

LOCATION
Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek
Carriage Hill
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Taylorsville
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Germantown
Twin Creek

TYPE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT

PRICE

ENCE
25,000.00

148,500.00

42,000.00
373,560.00
316,840.00
190,500.00

53,004.00
275,000.00
106,724.00
125,000.00

,188,750.00
637,930.00
157,467.75
345,000.00
254,000.00
315,000.00
134,619.00

PPAPPADPAARPAPAAANPLAALRPAAAALL T
N

$ 4.688,894.75

o

o w o w»

PP ADPODPAPADAPLADPLOPL®

$/ACRE

5,000.00

750.00

2,200.00
2,065.00
2,111.00
2,000.00
3,275.00
2,014.00
1,358.00
2,251.00
1,365.00
1,725.00
3,000.00
2,000.00
2,500.00
2,930.00

288,560.00

80,043.00
93,750.00
758,708.00
448,030.00
104,978.50
172,500.00
145,500.00
189,000.00
80,412.00

PPN PAARPAPANPAANPLPARPAAAAPLAPRS

$ 2,361,481.50

FRMP$
$0.00
$0.00

$25,000.00
$0.00
$148,500.00
$0.00
$42,000.00
$85,000.00
$316,840.00
$190,500.00
$53,004.00
$275,000.00
$26,681.00
$31,250.00
$420,042.00
$190,000.00
52,489.25
172,500.00
108,500.00
126,000.00
54,207.00

$2,317,513.25

GRANT
none
none
none
none
none
none
none

CLEAN O AG
none
none
none
none

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN CHIO
FFR

CLEAN O/FFR
FFR
FFR
FFR
FFR
FFR




PROPERTY
Butterbaugh
Gedrites

Mathis

FC Limited

TLC Properties
Ely

Pooler

Miller

CSX

Casella

Stewart

Wright

City of Englewood
DMHA

Fannie Mae

Rich

Williams

Unibilt Industries
Bartley
Bodenstein

Davis

Largent
Sugarcreek Dev. Co
Asare

Beaty

Bellew

Crews

Fordham

Martin Marietta
Stanley Ave. Bldg.
Verdell

West

Peterson

Colon

Plantz

City of Dayton
City of Dayton
City of Englewood
Rosen

Spitler

Burkett

City of Dayton
Wagner

Swindon
Woessner Real Estate
Owens

Martin Marietta
Burneson, Inc.
Venable

Meyer

Campbell

Ohio Power Squadron
Englewood Sand/Graw
Holt

DATE ACRES
2/15/93 0.02
6/4/98 0.05
1/1/06 0.10
6/3/99 0.17
12/16/98 0.22
12/9/98 0.25
2/15/01 0.25
4/23/01 0.26
4/7/99 0.27
6/3/99 0.32
2/26/99 0.41
12/30/83 0.46
11/28/83 0.48
3/7/01 0.50
8/26/06 0.50
6/29/2010 0.56
2/18/2011 0.56
10/15/98 0.56
3/3/98 0.61
12/29/99 0.78
11/21/78 0.81
3/20/68 0.91
10/21/66 0.97
6/18/70 1.00
2/1/68 1.00
8/16/73 1.00
2/1/68 1.00
6/16/70 1.00
9/24/99 1.00
2/23/96 1.00
12/15/68 1.00
4/16/69 1.00
11/4/78 1.04
3/19/07 1.13
4/4/07 1.18
12/7/06 1.18
1/1/95 1.20
5/31/09 1.20
4/15/00 1.20
11/12/14 1.20
9/9/68 1.35
1/1/95 1.40
6/1/67 1.43
6/7/78 1.50
5/3/2010 1.50
5/3/77 1.63
9/24/99 1.65
3/30/01 1.67
12/1/95 1.70
12/19/95 1.90
4/30/04 1.98
12/31/03 1.98
8/13/80 2.00
6/7/67 2.00

Butterbaugh
Gedrites

Mathis

FC Limited

TLC Properties
Ely

Pooler

Miller

CSX

Casella

Stewart

Wright

City of Englewood
DMHA

Fannie Mae

Rich

Williams

Unibilt Industries
Bartley
Bodenstein

Davis

Largent
Sugarcreek Dev. Co
Beaty

Crews

Verdell

West

Fordham

Asare

Bellew

Stanley Ave. Bldg.
Martin Marietta
Peterson

Colon

Plantz

City of Dayton
City of Dayton
Rosen

City of Englewood
Spitler

Burkett

City of Dayton
Wagner

Swindon
Woessner Real Estate |
Owens

Martin Marietta
Burneson, Inc.
Venable

Meyer

Campbell

Ohio Power Squadron
Holt

Noffsinger

2/15/93
6/4/98
1/1/06
6/3/99

12/16/98

12/9/98

2/15/01

4/23/01
4/7/99
6/3/99

2/26/99

12/30/83
11/28/83
3/7/01
8/26/06
6/29/2010
2/18/2011
10/15/98
3/3/98
12/29/99
11/21/78
3/20/68
10/21/66
2/1/68
2/1/68
12/15/68

4/16/69

6/16/70

6/18/70

8/16/73

2/23/96

9/24/99

11/4/78

3/19/07
4/4/07

12/7/06
1/1/95

4/15/00

5/31/09

11/12/14
9/9/68
1/1/95
6/1/67
6/7/78

5/3/2010
5/3/77

9/24/99

3/30/01

12/1/95

12/19/95

4/30/04

12/31/03
6/7/67
6/3/70

0.02
0.05
0.10
0.17
0.22
0.25
0.25
0.26
0.27
0.32
0.41
0.46
0.48
0.50
0.50
0.56
0.56
0.56
0.61
0.78
0.81
0.91
0.97
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.04
1.13
1.18
1.18
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.35
1.40
1.43
1.50
1.50
1.63
1.65
1.67
1.70
1.90
1.98
1.98
2.00
2.00



Noffsinger
Ziegler

Rion

Harson Investments
King

Hembree
Vinzant

James
MCD/Cornell Dr.
Eagle

Stewart

Cassel Hills Homeown
Aull

Jordan

Heitz (Kern)
Raynette Water
Bellemeade Develop.
Amstrong
Pregon

Burrage

City of Dayton
Craeger Dayton
Greene County
Deaton
Moreland
Landis/Kemp
Robinson et al
Multi Service
Leland Center
Reid

City of Dayton
Kemper
Montgomery County
Olsson

Sprude

Barnett

Keysor
Torresani
Hiemer

Frierson

Mont Co

Falls Dev. Corp.
JS Davis Co
Lindsey

Sharts Est.
Horn, T.
Rice-Cook
Repp

Dull
Buckingham
Zeus
Fox/Bowman
Gilbert
Hembree
Hidden Acre Farms of !

6/3/70
2/23/68
11/24/05
6/1/03
7/13/01
11/1/95
10/25/01
9/3/80
2/1/98
2/13/08
6/13/02
6/15/98
7777
10/9/92
10/14/93
1/15/68
11/14/66
5/3/95
4/24/2013
12/8/67
9/16/97
10/25/66
2/13/73
8/17/79
8/31/01
2/26/10
12/31/03
4/7/99
8/21/85
12/14/89
1/1/95
11/1/96
10/4/07
10/1/97
5/1/96
2/3/86
2/27/84
10/7/07
11/6/75
6/16/71
10/1/03
8/1/06
12/31/03
10/8/93
10/22/93
11/17/89
6/22/2012
5/21/98
12/31/03
4/12/85
12/18/2009
11/23/99
5/23/88
12/1/97
12/24/12

2.00
2.16
2.53
2.57
2.59
2.60
2.79
3.00
3.00
3.22
3.29
3.40
3.48
3.66
3.90
3.95
3.98
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.09
4.11
4.28
4.50
4.65
4.70
4.78
4.80
4.81
4.95
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.02
5.19
5.36
6.26
6.28
6.49
6.60
6.77
6.80
7.30
7.40
7.533
8.00
8.04
8.40
8.42
9.00
9.08
9.50
9.613

Englewood Sand/Grave  8/13/80
Ziegler 2/23/68
Rion 11/24/05
Harson Investments 6/1/03
King 7/13/01
Hembree 11/1/95
Vinzant 10/25/01
James 9/3/80
MCD/Cornell Dr. 2/1/98
Eagle 2/13/08
Stewart 6/13/02
Cassel Hills Homeowne  6/15/98
Aull 717777
Jordan 10/9/92
Heitz (Kern) 10/14/93
Raynette Water 1/15/68
Bellemeade Develop. 11/14/66
Amstrong 5/3/95
Pregon 4/24/2013
Burrage 12/8/67
City of Dayton 9/16/97
Craeger Dayton 10/25/66
Greene County 2/13/73
Deaton 8/17/79
Moreland 8/31/01
Landis/Kemp 2/26/10
Robinson et al 12/31/03
Multi Service 4/7/99
Leland Center 8/21/85
Reid 12/14/89
City of Dayton 1/1/95
Sprude 5/1/96
Kemper 11/1/96
Olsson 10/1/97
Montgomery County 10/4/07
Barnett 2/3/86
Keysor 2/27/84
Torresani 10/7/07
Hiemer 11/6/75
Frierson 6/16/71
Mont Co 10/1/03
Falls Dev. Corp. 8/1/06
JS Davis Co 12/31/03
Lindsey 10/8/93
Sharts Est. 10/22/93
Horn, T. 11/17/89
Rice-Cook 6/22/2012
Repp 5/21/98
Dull 12/31/03
Buckingham 4/12/85
Zeus 12/18/2009
Fox/Bowman 11/23/99
Gilbert 5/23/88
Hembree 12/1/97
Hidden Acre Farms of (  12/24/12

2.00
2.16
2.53
2.57
2.59
2.60
2.79
3.00
3.00
3.22
3.29
3.40
3.48
3.66
3.90
3.95
3.98
4.00
4.00
4.00
4.09
4.11
4.28
4.50
4.65
4.70
4.78
4.80
4.81
4.95
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.02
5.19
5.36
6.26
6.28
6.49
6.60
6.77
6.80
7.30
7.40
7.533
8.00
8.04
8.40
8.42
9.00
9.08
9.50
9.613



Motzah

Taylor, V.

V. Taylor
Edelweiss Klub
Gray

Miami Conservancy Dit
7th Day Adventists
Baker

Lipscomb
Armstrong

Dancy, Hensley etc.
Brookview Swin Club
Weber

Hance

Thumser

Snyder

City of Englewood
Crossen

Mumma

Apple

Grambsch

Steve Mitchell
Petertonjes

Olsen

Rienke

Hurless

Winkler

Barnett

Conrail

Fisher

Leiter
Grusenmeyer
Miamisburg School Dis
Germ/Fra/Carl
Hinkle

Henkle Schueller
Richison

7th Day Adventists
Dancy

Masters
Shilohbrook LLC
Harris et al

Morris

Boitnott

Miller Bros
Tchanz

Gilbert*

Mueller

Unibilt Industries
Miami Conservancy Dit
Eagle

Aull

Mont County
Pierson

Bellew

4/10/02
11/4/88
11/20/80
4/10/07
12/21/04
1/1/95
3/30/84
5/8/85
10/24/85
6/14/89
3/1/67
9/17/98
9/5/95
1/31/84
6/9/78
12/15/95
2/4/88
8/17/95
1/1/97
12/18/98
10/29/14
8/22/14
12/1/98
10/24/91
7/21/2010
10/13/67
5/23/80
2/20/68
9/1/97
12/18/81
5/3/77
7/14/71
4/16/98
9/28/00
12/5/78
5/28/2010
12/4/02
7/28/80
11/28/05
12/23/2010
4/29/14
12/31/03
1/27/05
3/10/77
10/30/09
1/12/93
4/29/04
7/31/01
12/31/03
1/1/95
4/22/98
777
4/20/2010
1/7/80
4/1/65

9.88
9.95
9.95
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.04
10.16
10.58
10.85
11.00
11.10
11.10
11.46
12.55
12.70
12.83
13.00
13.10
13.14
13.51
13.810
13.85
13.95
14.63
14.94
15.00
15.22
15.69
15.92
16.23
16.81
17.60
18.19
18.32
18.48
18.74
19.04
19.61
20.00
20.33
20.96
21.56
21.61
23.06
23.20
24.09
24.30
25.00
25.70
27.00
27.56
28.00
28.00
28.96

Motzah

V. Taylor

Taylor, V.

Miami Conservancy Dis
Gray

Edelweiss Klub
7th Day Adventists
Baker

Lipscomb
Armstrong

Dancy, Hensley etc.
Weber

Brookview Swin Club
Hance

Thumser

Snyder

City of Englewood
Crossen

Mumma

Apple

Grambsch

Steve Mitchell
Petertonjes

Olsen

Rienke

Hurless

Winkler

Barnett

Conrail

Fisher

Leiter
Grusenmeyer
Miamisburg School Dist
Germ/Fra/Carl
Hinkle

Henkle Schueller
Richison

7th Day Adventists
Dancy

Masters
Shilohbrook LLC
Harris et al

Morris

Boitnott

Miller Bros
Tchanz

Gilbert*

Mueller

Unibilt Industries
Miami Conservancy Dis
Eagle

Aull

Pierson

Mont County
Bellew

4/10/02
11/20/80
11/4/88
1/1/95
12/21/04
4/10/07
3/30/84
5/8/85
10/24/85
6/14/89
3/1/67
9/5/95
9/17/98
1/31/84
6/9/78
12/15/95
2/4/88
8/17/95
1/1/97
12/18/98
10/29/14
8/22/14
12/1/98
10/24/91
7/21/2010
10/13/67
5/23/80
2/20/68
9/1/97
12/18/81
5/3/77
7/14/71
4/16/98
9/28/00
12/5/78
5/28/2010
12/4/02
7/28/80
11/28/05
12/23/2010
4/29/14
12/31/03
1/27/05
3/10/77
10/30/09
1/12/93
4/29/04
7/31/01
12/31/03
1/1/95
4/22/98
777
1/7/80
4/20/2010
4/1/65

9.88
9.95
9.95
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.04
10.16
10.58
10.85
11.00
11.10
11.10
11.46
12.55
12.70
12.83
13.00
13.10
13.14
13.51
13.810
13.85
13.95
14.63
14.94
15.00
15.22
15.69
15.92
16.23
16.81
17.60
18.19
18.32
18.48
18.74
19.04
19.61
20.00
20.33
20.96
21.56
21.61
23.06
23.20
24.09
24.30
25.00
25.70
27.00
27.56
28.00
28.00
28.96



Cheh

CSX

Baker

Wenner

Harson Investments
City of Dayton
Mencsik

Oyer

Johnson

Waag

Henderson

Whitesell

Mont. Co. Sewer Plant
City of Dayton
Schenning

Kemper

Mathis

Ridenour

Bryan

Village of Germantown
Dupree

Cummins
Hammontree

R. Taylor

Neff

Ziegler

Go Gravel

Ashton

Staudter

Hidden Acre Farms of
Camp Miami
Robinson et al
Breeding

Lake

CSX

MCD Lease Updated 2
Rowland

Shiloh Church
Englewood Sand & Gre
Hecker

Sturgis

Goldman

Weidle

Bowman

Warren Cnty Park Dist.
Riesser

Miller

Harson Investments
Mont. Co.

Barger

Hodapp

Hinkle

Smith

Gilbert

Updyke

8/23/94
4/8/99
8/31/67
2/22/67
10/18/07
1/1/95
3/30/68
10/26/78
1/10/92
5/21/07
5/25/79
12/6/01
2/28/95
1/1/95
12/31/03
3/9/77
5/26/93
1/13/84
212179
12/2/93
12/21/67
9/18/69
4/20/94
11/20/80
ofrIr7
10/16/67
9/20/2011
9/20/67
6/25/04
9/18/2013
5/1/96
8/1/05
5/18/04
12/23/05
11/23/92
3/23/12
7/31/81
10/12/01
12/1/96
4/13/2010
5/20/91
3/13/73
12/28/88
1/31/72
5/18/01
4/2/65
12/28/07
9/27/02
11/15/07
7/17/03
2/22/66
8/31/67
4/11/86
12/11/74
12/1/96

29.00
29.04
29.30
30.66
31.00
31.43
31.69
31.98
32.01
32.07
32.38
33.90
34.10
35.00
35.00
35.33
37.30
37.39
39.10
39.10
39.20
39.34
39.38
39.82
40.30
40.75
42.285
44.07
45.00
45.95
46.00
50.00
50.86
53.00
53.50
54.400
55.14
57.40
58.00
59.13
59.13
61.19
62.20
62.79
62.98
63.49
64.74
65.00
65.00
65.07
67.97
68.55
70.39
70.71
71.70

Cheh

CSX

Miami Conservancy Dis
Baker

Wenner

Harson Investments
City of Dayton

Mencsik

Oyer

Johnson

Waag

Henderson

Whitesell

Mont. Co. Sewer Plant
ISLAND METROPARK
Schenning

Kemper

Mathis

Ridenour

Bryan

Village of Germantown
Dupree

Cummins

Hammontree

R. Taylor

Neff

Ziegler

Go Gravel

Ashton

Staudter

Hidden Acre Farms of (
Camp Miami

Robinson et al
Breeding

Lake

CsX

MCD Lease Updated 2(
Rowland

DEWEESE CONSERV.
Shiloh Church
Englewood Sand & Gra
Hecker

Sturgis

Goldman

Weidle

Bowman

Warren Cnty Park Dist.
Riesser

Miller

Harson Investments
Mont. Co.

Barger

Hodapp

Hinkle

Smith

8/23/94
4/8/99
1/1/95

8/31/67

2122167

10/18/07
1/1/95
3/30/68
10/26/78

1/10/92

5/21/07

5/25/79

12/6/01

2/28/95
1/1/95

12/31/03
3/9/77

5/26/93

1/13/84
2/2[79

12/2/93

12/21/67
9/18/69
4/20/94
11/20/80
orrir7
10/16/67
9/20/2011
9/20/67
6/25/04
9/18/2013
5/1/96
8/1/05
5/18/04
12/23/05
11/23/92

3/23/12

7/31/81
1/1/15

10/12/01
12/1/96
4/13/2010
5/20/91
3/13/73
12/28/88

1/31/72

5/18/01
4/1/65

12/28/07

9/27/02

11/15/07

7/17/03

2/22/66

8/31/67

4/11/86

29.00
29.04
29.20
29.30
30.66
31.00
31.43
31.69
31.98
32.01
32.07
32.38
33.90
34.10
35.00
35.00
35.33
37.30
37.39
39.10
39.10
39.20
39.34
39.38
39.82
40.30
40.75
42.285
44.07
45.00
45.950
46.00
50.00
50.86
53.00
53.50
54.400
55.14
57.00
57.40
58.00
59.13
59.13
61.19
62.20
62.79
62.98
63.49
64.74
65.00
65.00
65.07
67.97
68.55
70.39



VanHolt

City of Dayton

Davis

Weber

MCD Lease Updated 2
B. Jones

R. Jones

Nofsinger

Gilbert

Harrison Parks, Inc.
City of Dayton
Northmont S + G
Miami Conservancy Dit
R. Lake*

Moses

Weinert

Ulrich Marvin
Schaeffer

Lewis

Bustillo

Fourman

Fiedler

MCD Lease Updated 2
Brusman

Eppler

Weidle

Rice

Miller Bros.

Barnard

Huffman Prairie CA
Brewer

Goley

Arstingstall
Buckingham

Lupinske

Baker

Grusenmeyer

K. Lake*

MCD Lease Updated 2
Grusenmeyer
Waymire

Cox Arboretum
Gilbert*

Markey

Bearcreek Farms
Miami Conservancy Dit
Markey

Camp Hook
Hemelgarn

MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
Miami Conservancy Dit
Woodhull Farm

B and B Investments

12/30/81
1/1/00
2127175
7/18/03
3/23/12
6/2/71
2/24/76
2/27/67
5/25/05
12/20/00
1/1/95
1/21/94
1/1/95
12/31/03
12/17/08
5/25/79
9/13/06
6/29/99
10/9/07
12/23/2010
6/3/68
37172
3/23/12
3/18/71
3/19/70
7/30/93
6/1/09
8/1/95
12/14/66
3/26/13
1/15/09
4/27/01
11/1/74
4/20/83
12/24/09
12/23/09
3/1/66
12/31/03
3/23/12
4/23/65
10/31/66
12/28/72
12/31/03
11/6/00
10/2/14
1/1/95
5/10/01
10/1/97
2/8/66
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
1/1/95
12/16/94
1/29/08

72.32
72.71
73.16
79.69
79.700
80.00
80.00
80.77
83.97
88.73
88.79
89.56
90.00
90.25
91.29
91.44
92.08
92.42
94.00
95.00
97.69
98.42
99.000
99.06
100.00
101.50
104.00
109.00
110.65
111.000
115.00
117.10
117.59
118.00
126.00
127.00
145.19
153.42
157.100
160.00
163.26
164.51
169.80
172.00
190.62
192.50
198.00
267.00
275.00
279.240
286.300
287.900
292.80
330.40
359.00

Gilbert

Updyke

VanHolt

City of Dayton

Davis

Weber

MCD Lease Updated 2(
B. Jones

R. Jones

Nofsinger

Gilbert

Harrison Parks, Inc.
City of Dayton
Northmont S + G

MAD RIVER CORRIDC
R. Lake*

Moses

Weinert

Ulrich Marvin
Schaeffer

Lewis

Bustillo

Fourman

Fiedler

MCD Lease Updated 2(
Brusman

Eppler

Weidle

Rice

Miller Bros.

Barnard

HUFFMAN PRAIRIE Ci
Brewer

Goley

Arstingstall
Buckingham

Lupinske

Baker

Grusenmeyer

K. Lake*

MCD Lease Updated 2(
Grusenmeyer
Waymire

Cox Arboretum

Gilbert*

Markey

Bearcreek Farms
Miami Conservancy Dis
Markey

Camp Hook
Hemelgarn

MCD Lease Updated 2(
MCD Lease Updated 2(
MCD Lease Updated 2(
Miami Conservancy Dis

12/11/74
12/1/96
12/30/81
1/1/00
2127175
7/18/03
3/23/12
6/2/71
2/24/76
2/27/67
5/25/05
12/20/00
1/1/95
1/21/94
1/1/95
12/31/03
12/17/08
5/25/79
9/13/06
6/29/99
10/9/07
12/23/2010
6/3/68
37172
3/23/12
3/18/71
3/19/70
7/30/93
6/1/09
8/1/95
12/14/66
3/26/13
1/15/09
4/27/01
11/1/74
4/20/83
12/24/09
12/23/09
3/1/66
12/31/03
3/23/12
4/1/65
10/31/66
12/28/72
12/31/03
11/6/00
10/2/14
1/1/95
5/10/01
10/1/97
2/8/66
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
1/1/95

70.71
71.70
72.32
72.71
73.16
79.69
79.700
80.00
80.00
80.77
83.97
88.73
88.79
89.56
90.00
90.25
91.29
91.44
92.08
92.42
94.00
95.00
97.69
98.42
99.000
99.06
100.00
101.50
104.00
109.00
110.65
111.000
115.00
117.10
117.59
118.00
126.00
127.00
145.19
153.42
157.100
160.00
163.26
164.51
169.80
172.00
190.62
192.50
198.00
267.00
275.00
279.240
286.300
287.900
292.80



MCD Lease Updated 2
Fisher

City of Dayton

Twin Valley Farms
Ristaneo

Miami Conservancy Dit
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2

City of Dayton
Ventura
Young Family Trust

PROPERTY

3/23/12
12/15/66
4/1/92
4/10/07
2/28/07
1/1/95
3/23/12
3/23/12

DATE

396.000
422.00
437.00
467.22
528.00
530.70

696.200

795.300

15830.57

57.00
5.00
8.45

ACRES

Woodhull Farm

B and B Investments
MCD Lease Updated 2(
Fisher

City of Dayton

Twin Valley Farms
Ristaneo

Miami Conservancy Dis
MCD Lease Updated 2(
MCD Lease Updated 2(

12/16/94
1/29/08
3/23/12

12/15/66
4/1/92
4/10/07
2/28/07

1/1/95

3/23/12

3/23/12

330.40
359.00
396.000
422.00
437.00
467.22
528.00
530.70
696.200
795.300

15916.77



Grusenmeyer

Riesser

Bellew

Hemelgarn

Hodapp

Grusenmeyer
Sugarcreek Dev. Co
Craeger Dayton
Waymire

Bellemeade Develop.
Barnard

Fisher

Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Wenner

Nofsinger

Dancy, Hensley etc.
Wagner

Holt

Baker

Hinkle

Ashton

Hurless

Ziegler

Burrage

Dupree

Raynette Water

Beaty

Crews

Barnett

Ziegler

Largent

Mencsik

Fourman

Burkett

Verdell

West

Cummins

Eppler

Noffsinger

Fordham

Asare

Brusman

B. Jones

Frierson

Grusenmeyer
Bowman

Fiedler

Cox Arboretum
Greene County
Goldman

Bellew

Arstingstall

Gilbert

Davis

Hiemer

R. Jones

Kemper

Boitnott

Leiter

Owens

Aull

Aull

Neff

Swindon

Thumser

Oyer

Peterson

Davis

Hinkle

Bryan

Weinert

Henderson

Deaton

Pierson

Winkler

7th Day Adventists
Englewood Sand/Gravt
James

R. Taylor

V. Taylor

Rowland

Fisher

VanHolt

Buckingham

City of Englewood
Wright

Ridenour

Hance

Keysor

7th Day Adventists
Buckingham

Baker

Leland Center
Lipscomb

Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Milami Conservancy Di
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Barnett

Smith

4/1/65
4/1/65
4/1/65
2/8/66
2/22/66
3/1/66
10/21/66
10/25/66
10/31/66
11/14/66
12/14/66
12/15/66
11/67
11/67
11/67
11/67
11/67
11/67
11/67
11/67
11/67
2/22/67
2/27/67
3/1/67
6/1/67
6/7/67
8/31/67
8/31/67
9/20/67
10/13/67
10/16/67
12/8/67
12/21/67
1/15/68
2/1/68
2/1/68
2/20/68
2/23/68
3/20/68
3/30/68
6/3/68
9/9/68
12/15/68
4/16/69
9/18/69
3/19/70
6/3/70
6/16/70
6/18/70
3/18/71
6/2/71
6/16/71
714/71
1131172
3/7172
12/28/72
2/13/73
3/13/73
8/16/73
111174
1211174
2127175
11/6/75
2/24/76
39177
3/110/77
5/3/77
5/3/77
T
T
7ITT
6/7/78
6/9/78
10/26/78
11/4/78
11/21/78
12/5/78
2/2/79
5/25/79
5/25/79
8/17/79
1/7/80
5/23/80
7/28/80
8/13/80
9/3/80
11/20/80
11/20/80
7/31/81
12/18/81
12/30/81
4/20/83
11/28/83
12/30/83
1/13/84
1/31/84
2/27/84
3/30/84
4/12/85
5/8/85
8/21/85
10/24/85
1/1/86
1/1/86
1/1/86
1/1/86
1/1/86
2/3/86
4/11/86

160.00
63.49
28.96
275.00
67.97
145.19
0.97
4.11
163.26
3.98
110.65
422.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
30.66
80.77
11.00
1.43
2.00
29.30
68.55
44.07
14.94
40.75
4.00
39.20
3.95
1.00
1.00
15.22
2.16
0.91
31.69
97.69
1.35
1.00
1.00
39.34
100.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
99.06
80.00
6.28
16.81
62.79
98.42
164.51
4.28
61.19
1.00
117.59
70.71
73.16
6.26
80.00
35.33
21.61
16.23
1.63
3.48
27.56
40.30
1.50
12.55
31.98
1.04
0.81
18.32
39.10
91.44
32.38
4.50
28.00
15.00
19.04
2.00
3.00
39.82
9.95
55.14
15.92
72.32
118.00
0.48
0.46
37.39
11.46
5.19
10.04
8.40
10.16
4.81
10.58
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
5.02
70.39

Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Englewood
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Carriage Hill
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Englewood
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Sugarcreek
Englewood
Englewood
Englewood
Germantown
Germantown
Huffman
Pigeye CA
Taylorsville
Taylorsville
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Englewood
Possum Creek
Germantown
Germantown
Germantown
Englewood
Englewood
Possum Creek
Germantown
Sugarcreek
Germantown
Germantown
Sugarcreek
Englewood
Germantown
Englewood
Carriage Hill
Englewood
Possum Creek
Possum Creek
Carriage Hill
Germantown
Possum Creek
Germantown
Possum Creek
Englewood
Germantown
Possum Creek
Carriage Hill
Germantown
Englewood
Cox Arboretum
Sugarcreek
Englewood
Englewood
Germantown
Germantown
Medlar CA
Englewood
Germantown
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Aullwood Garden
Aullwood Garden
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Taylorsville
Twin Creek
Carriage Hill
Carriage Hill
Germantown
Taylorsville
Carriage Hill
Possum Creek
Germantown
Taylorsville
Germantown
Germantown
Englewood
Possum Creek
Germantown
Germantown
Carriage Hill
Sugarcreek
Germantown
Englewood
Englewood
Germantown
Taylorsville
Englewood
Englewood
Germantown
Englewood
Germantown
Admin Leland Center
Carriage Hill
Englewood
Germantown
Huffman
Taylorsville
Twin Creek
Sugarcreek
Carriage Hill

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
PATROL
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

DR R R R R R R R R R R R R B R R R R R R R R R R R BV R R R i R R R R R R R R R

PAPPPP P NN AARAAPANANDD DR LD

90,000.00
39,000.00
14,500.00
275,000.00
53,500.00
90,000.00
3,750.00
3,284.00
160,000.00
4,800.00
131,244.00
708,699.43

33,726.00
100,000.00
34,960.35
15,000.00
9,500.00
10,987.50
27,921.60
19,200.00
55,000.00
50,000.00
18,375.00
17,200.00
6,000.00
1,000.00
1,500.00
23,934.30
22,000.00
15,000.00
60,000.00
190,000.00
5,000.00
12,500.00
3,500.00
55,000.00
70,000.00
8,000.00
16,000.00
2,750.00
220,000.00
55,000.00
10,000.00
54,000.00
47,090.25
223,500.00

3,333.34
100,000.00
14,000.00
110,000.00
68,400.00
90,000.00
70,500.00
96,000.00
81,000.00
134,000.00
91,000.00
5,200.00

131,200.00
7,000.00
56,475.00
84,800.00
55,500.00
4,000.00
99,120.00
203,000.00
300,000.00
117,500.00
71,000.00
151,200.00
105,500.00
47,610.00
damages
38,000.00
120,500.00
79,500.00
106,000.00
50,000.00
246,000.00
224,000.00

7,100.00
245,410.00
39,901.40
45,400.00
30,000.00
70,000.00
32,000.00
140,000.00
137,500.00

35,156.00
246,400.00

PP P AP PP P PP PP PP PRDD RPN P R PP PP P PPN PDPPPNPDPDPANPADPD PP P PPPRN PP PR NPPDDRPDDPD BPADPD PP DD PPN D PPN PP PN PP PDPP PP PPRPPDPDPDDNDPD P RPN PPEPD LB DPDD

139,026.00
27,047.00
45,502.00
80,888.00
66,351.00

358,285.00

17,050.00
50,555.00

111,221.98

100,000.00

50,000.00

53,000.00
28,500.00

49,111.60
40,500.00
64,700.00
43,350.00

2,600.00

65,600.00
2,400.00
31,400.00
40,000.00
29,000.00
2,000.00
49,560.00
97,740.00
132,600.00
47,978.10
35,500.00
70,000.00
52,750.00
23,805.00
60,250.00
39,750.00
106,000.00

53,156.90
118,000.00

97,500.00

40,500.00

60,500.00

61,600.00

$90,000.00
$39,000.00
$14,500.00
$135,974.00
$26,453.00
$44,498.00
$3,750.00
$3,284.00
$79,112.00
$4,800.00
$64,893.00
$350,414.43
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$16,676.00
$49,445.00
$34,960.35
$15,000.00
$9,500.00
$10,987.50
$27,921.60
$19,200.00
$55,000.00
$24,723.00
$18,375.00
$17,200.00
$6,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00
$23,934.30
$22,000.00
$15,000.00
$60,000.00
$190,000.00
$5,000.00
$12,500.00
$3,500.00
$55,000.00
$70,000.00
$8,000.00
$16,000.00
$2,750.00
$108,778.02
$55,000.00
$10,000.00
$54,000.00
$47,090.25
$123,500.00
$0.00
$3,333.34
$50,000.00
$14,000.00
$57,000.00
$39,900.00
$90,000.00
$70,500.00
$46,888.40
$40,500.00
$69,300.00
$47,650.00
$2,600.00
$0.00

$0.00
$65,600.00
$4,600.00
$25,075.00
$44,800.00
$26,500.00
$2,000.00
$49,560.00
$105,260.00
$167,400.00
$69,521.90
$35,500.00
$81,200.00
$52,750.00
$23,805.00
$0.00
$38,000.00
$60,250.00
$39,750.00
$0.00
$50,000.00
$192,843.10
$106,000.00
$0.00
$7,100.00
$147,910.00
$39,901.40
$45,400.00
$30,000.00
$29,500.00
$32,000.00
$140,000.00
$77,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$35,156.00
$184,800.00

NOTES

HUD
HUD
HUD

HUD

HUD
HUD

HUD
HUD

HUD

BOR

BOR

BOR
BOR

BOR

BOR

BOR

BOR

BOR 149.00
557.00

BOR 154.00
BOR

BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
LWCF
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR
BOR

BOR
BOR
BOR

BOR
BOR

LWCF
8.00

BOR

BOR

BOR



City of Englewood
Gilbert

Taylor, V.

Weidle

Armstrong

Horn, T.

Reid

Sturgis

Olsen

Johnson

City of Dayton

Jordan

CsX

Tchanz

Butterbaugh

Mathis

Weidle

Watson

Lindsey

Heitz (Kern)

Sharts Est.

Village of Germantown
Northmont S + G
Weidle/MCD
Hammontree

Cheh

Woodhull Farm

City of Dayton
ISLAND METROPARK
MAD RIVER CORRID(
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
City of Dayton

City of Dayton

City of Dayton

City of Dayton

Miami Conservancy Di:
Mont. Co. Sewer Plant
Amstrong

Rice

Miller Bros.

Crossen

Weber

Hembree

Venable

Snyder

Meyer

Miami Conservancy Di:
Stanley Ave. Bldg.
Sprude

Camp Miami

Stubbs

Kemper

Englewood Sand & Gre
Updyke

Mumma

Conrail

City of Dayton

Olsson

Camp Hook

Hembree

MCD/Cornell Dr.
Bartley

Miamisburg School Dis
Eagle

Repp

Gedrites

Cassel Hills Homeowne¢
Brookview Swin Club
Unibilt Industries
Miami Conservancy Di:
Miami Conservancy Di:
Petertonjes

Ely

TLC Properties

Apple

Stewart

CsX

Multi Service

CsX

Casella

FC Limited

Schaeffer

Snyder property

Martin Marietta

Martin Marietta
Fox/Bowman
Bodenstein

City of Dayton

Rosen

Germ/Fra/Carl

Markey

Harrison Parks, Inc
Pooler

DMHA

Burneson, Inc.

Miller

Goley

Markey

Warren Cnty Park Dist.
King

Mueller

Moreland

Shiloh Church

Vinzant

Whitesell

2/4/88
5/23/88
11/4/88

12/28/88
6/14/89
11/17/89
12/14/89
5/20/91

10/24/91

1/10/92

4/1/92
10/9/92

11/23/92

1/12/93
2/15/93
5/26/93
7/30/93
8/20/93
10/8/93

10/14/93
10/22/93

12/2/93
1/21/94

3/1/94
4/20/94
8/23/94

12/16/94

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95

1/1/95
2/28/95

5/3/95

711/95

8/1/95
8/17/95

9/5/95
11/1/95
12/1/95

12/15/95
12/19/95

1/1/96
2/23/96

5/1/96

5/1/96
5/14/96
11/1/96
12/1/96
12/1/96

11197

91/97
9/16/97
10/1/97
10/1/97
1211197

2/1/98

3/3/98
4/16/98
4/22/98
5/21/98

6/4/98
6/15/98
9/17/98

10/15/98
11/20/98
11/20/98

12/1/98

12/9/98
12/16/98
12/18/98

2/26/99

4/7/99

4/7/99

4/8/99

6/3/99

6/3/99
6/29/99
8/12/99
9/24/99
9/24/99

11/23/99
12/29/99

1/1/00
4/15/00
9/28/00
11/6/00

12/20/00

2/15/01

3/7/01
3/30/01
4/23/01
4/27/01
5/10/01
5/18/01
7/13/01
7/31/01
8/31/01

10/12/01
10/25/01
12/6/01

12.83
9.08
9.95
62.20
10.85
7.40
4.95
59.13
13.95
32.01
437.00
3.66
53.50
23.20
0.02
37.30
101.50
-1.13
6.80
3.90
7.30
39.10
89.56
0.00
39.38
29.00
330.40
1.20
35.00
90.00
192.50
292.80
530.70
29.20
10.00
5.00
1.40
88.79
31.43
25.70
34.10
4.00
0.00
109.00
13.00
11.10
2.60
1.70
12.70
1.90
0.00
1.00
5.00
46.00
-20.66
5.00
58.00
71.70
13.10
15.69
4.09
5.00
267.00
9.50
3.00
0.61
17.60
27.00
8.00
0.05
3.40
11.10
0.56
0.00
0.00
13.85
0.25
0.22
13.14
0.41
0.27
4.80
29.04
0.32
0.17
92.42
-0.50
1.65
1.00
9.00
0.78
7271
1.20
18.19
172.00
88.73
0.25
0.50
1.67
0.26
117.10
198.00
62.98
2.59
24.30
4.65
57.40
279
33.90

Englewood
Germantown
Germantown

Twin Creek

Twin Creek
Carriage Hill
Germantown

Twin Creek
Germantown

Twin Creek Corridor
Eastwood Park
Twin Creek Corridor
Wolf Creek Rail Trail

Twin Creek

Englewood

Twin Creek

Twin Creek

Twin Creek Corridor
Twin Creek
Twin Creek

Huffman

Twin Creek Corridor

Englewood
Twin Creek

Englewood
Germantown

Twin Creek Corridor
Deeds Point
Island
Mad River Corridor
Miami Corridor
Miami Corridor
Miami Corridor
River Ridge CA
Shiloh Woods
Sunrise

VanCleve

Wegerzyn

Wesleyan

Wolf Creek Corridor

Possum Creek

Twin Creek

Medlar CA

Englewood
Carriage Hill

Twin Creek Corridor

Twin Creek
Germantown

Pigeye CA

Twin Creek Corridor
Taylorsville
Admin Stanley
Carriage Hill
Germantown
Twin Creek Corridor
Carriage Hill
Englewood
Twin Creek
Shiloh Woods
Creekside Trail

Wesleyan

Taylorsville
Twin Creek
Germantown

Wesleyan

Taylorsville

Cox Arboretum

Medlar CA
Twin Creek

Taylorsville

Taylorsville

Sugarcreek

Taylorsville

Twin Creek

Twin Creek

Creekside Trail
Sugarcreek
Creekside Trail
Germantown
Possum Creek
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail
Creekside Trail

Upper Twin

Pigeye CA

Taylorsville

Taylorsville

Wesleyan

Admin Embury
Hills and Dales

Wesleyan

Twin Creek

Upper Twin

Needmore CA
Wolf Creek Corridor
Creekside Trail
ADMIN River Market
Wolf Creek Rail Trail
Upper Twin
Upper Twin
Twin Creek Corridor
Upper Twin
Shiloh Woods
Upper Twin
Shiloh Woods
Wesleyan
Shoup Mill CA

PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
SALE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
PERMIT
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
SALE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PUCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
SALE
DONATION
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE

PP PP PP DD DD DDD DD NP P PP RN P PP NNAD NN P AN PARPRONND DN P

@» o

PP PP PP PPN PL PP PN P NP PP PPN P NP PN PP NP PAP PN PPN PR PHLA PR LBPOBRN SR

32,000.00
56,500.00
105,740.00
9,942.00
70,000.00
50,000.00
200,000.00
82,500.00
50,000.00
102,000.00
43,775.00
58,250.00
1.00
84,000.00
195,468.00
(85,000.00)
14,889.00
2,575.00
15,000.00

155,000.00

63,008.00
90,000.00

4,800.00

252,383.00
410,000.00
FENCE
87,500.00
119,200.00
survey cost

240,000.00
25,000.00
150,000.00
(33,120.00)
140,000.00
88,000.00
232,582.00
20,000.00
150,000.00

40,000.00
320,000.00
53,129.00

21,000.00
105,000.00
265,350.00

16,000.00

33,500.00

33,243.00
5,000.00

47,460.00
8,000.00
3,000.00

55,000.00

58,007.00

70,000.00
204,000.00
7,925.00
4,200.00

(80,854.00)

625.00
195,000.00

15,500.00

474,000.00
145,000.00
1,500.00

250,000.00
35,000.00
250,000.00
148,500.00
106,502.40
6,428.25
187,000.00
10,462.50
574,000.00
50,000.00
122,400.00

PP PP PP PP PPN DA PPN PDDDPDPD PP DD DD PP DD DD PP P DD DD PP P DDA PDPD AP DD DDPD PPN DD PNDNPDPADPD DD EPPNPADPADPDDDNPDPDPDDDNNPPDPDDDNDNPANAANDARNDAD PONPANPAAANARPARNLDHH

187,000.00

574,000.00

122,400.00

$0.00
$32,000.00
$56,500.00
$105,740.00
$9,942.00
$70,000.00
$50,000.00
$200,000.00
$82,500.00
$50,000.00
$0.00
$102,000.00
$43,775.00
$58,250.00
$1.00
$84,000.00
$195,468.00
($85,000.00)
$14,889.00
$2,575.00
$15,000.00
$0.00
$155,000.00
$0.00
$63,008.00
$90,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$4,800.00
$0.00
$252,383.00
$310,000.00 NATWOR
$0.00
$0.00
$87,500.00
$119,200.00
$0.00
$0.00
$240,000.00
$25,000.00
$150,000.00
($33,120.00)
$140,000.00
$88,000.00
$232,582.00
$20,000.00
$150,000.00
$0.00
$40,000.00
$320,000.00
$53,129.00
$0.00
$21,000.00
$105,000.00
$265,350.00
$16,000.00
$33,500.00
$0.00
$33,243.00
$5,000.00
$0.00
$0.00
$47,460.00
$8,000.00
$3,000.00
$55,000.00
$58,007.00
$0.00
$70,000.00
$204,000.00
$7,925.00
$4,200.00
$0.00
($80,854.00)
$0.00
$0.00
$625.00
$195,000.00
$0.00
$15,500.00
$0.00
$474,000.00
$145,000.00
$1,500.00
$0.00
$250,000.00
$35,000.00
$250,000.00
$148,500.00
$106,502.40
$6,428.25
$0.00 WRRSP
$10,462.50
$0.00 WRRSP
$50,000.00
$0.00 WRRSP

361.00
15.00

74.00

197.00
79.00

71.00



Motzah

Stewart

Harson Investments
Richison

Dancy

Harson Investments
Barger

Weber

Mont Co

Dull

Gilbert*

K. Lake*

R. Lake*

Harris et al

Robinson et al

Unibilt Industries

JS Davis Co

Ohio Power Squadron
Schenning

Gilbert*

Campbell

Breeding

Staudter

Gray

Morris

Gilbert

Robinson et al

Rion

Dancy

Lake

Mathis

Falls Dev. Corp.
Fannie Mae

Ulrich Marvin

City of Dayton
Ristaneo

Colon

Plantz

Edelweiss Klub

Twin Valley Farms
Waag

Montgomery County
Torresani

Lewis

Harson Investments
Mont. Co.

Miller

B and B Investments
Eagle

Moses

Brewer

City of Englewood
Rice

Miller Bros

Zeus

Baker

Lupinske

Landis/Kemp

Hecker

Mont County
Woessner Real Estate
Henkle Schueller

Rich

Rienke

Bustillo

Masters

Williams

Go Gravel

MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
MCD Lease Updated 2
Rice-Cook

Hidden Acre Farms of |
HUFFMAN PRAIRIE C
Pregon

Hidden Acre Farms of |
Shilohbrook LLC
Steve Mitchell
Bearcreek Farms
Grambsch

Leland Center Sale
Spitler

DEWEESE CONSERV

ADMINISTRATIVE
TOTAL

AULLWOOD GARDEN METROPARK

TOTAL

4/10/02
6/13/02
9/27/02
12/4/02
3/26/03
6/1/03
7/17/03
7/18/03
10/1/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
12/31/03
4/29/04
4/30/04
5/18/04
6/25/04
12/21/04
1/27/05
5/25/05
8/1/05
11/24/05
11/28/05
12/23/05
1/1/06
8/1/06
8/26/06
9/13/06
12/7/06
2/28/07
3/19/07
4/4/07
4/10/07
4/10/07
5/21/07
10/4/07
10/7/07
10/9/07
10/18/07
11/15/07
12/28/07
1/29/08
2/13/08
12/17/08
1/15/09
5/31/09
6/1/09
10/30/09
12/18/2009
12/23/09
12/24/09
2/26/10
4/13/2010
4/20/2010
5/3/2010
5/28/2010
6/29/2010
7/21/2010
12/23/2010
12/23/2010
2/18/2011
9/20/2011
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
3/23/12
6/22/2012
12/24/12
3/26/13
4/24/2013
9/18/2013
4/29/14
8/22/14
10/2/14
10/29/14
1112114
1112114
1115
DATE
DATE

CARRIAGE HILL METROPARK

COX ARBORETUM METROPARK

CREEKSIDE REC TRAIL

DEEDS POINT METROPARK

9.88
3.29
65.00
18.74
0.00
257
65.07
79.69
6.49
8.04
169.80
153.42
90.25
20.96
4.78
25.00
6.77
1.98
35.00
24.09
1.98
50.86
45.00
10.00
21.56
83.97
50.00
253
19.61
53.00
0.10
6.60
0.50
92.08
1.18
528.00
1.13
1.18
10.00
467.22
32.07
5.00
5.36
94.00
31.00
65.00
64.74
359.00
3.22
91.29
115.00
1.20
104.00
23.06
8.42
127.00
126.00
4.70
59.13
28.00
1.50
18.48
0.56
14.63
95.00
20.00
0.56
42.285
696.200
157.100
396.000
54.400
286.300
79.700
99.000
795.300
287.900
279.240
7.533
9.613
111.000
4.00
45.950
20.33
13.810
190.62
13.51
-4.81
1.20
57.00
ACRES
ACRES

58.20
0.00

1095.10
1095.10

2190.20

DULL WOODS CONSERVATON AREA

Taylorsville
Possum Creek
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods

Germantown
Shiloh Woods
Needmore CA

Germantown
Miami Corridor
Dull Woods CA

Germantown

Germantown

Germantown
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods

Taylorsville

Wesleyan
Woodman Fen
Woodman Fen

Germantown
Shiloh Woods

Germantown

Carriage Hill

Hills and Dales
Germantown
Germantown
Shiloh Woods

Hills and Dales
Germantown
Germantown
Twin Creek

Taylorsville

Englewood

Upper Twin

Wesleyan

Upper Twin

Englewood

Englewood

Englewood

Upper Twin

Huffman
Sand Ridge Prairie CA

Sugarcreek

Upper Twin
Shiloh Woods
Shiloh Woods

Taylorsville

Mitigation Bank CA

Medlar CA

Upper Twin

Upper Twin

Englewood

Medlar CA

Englewood
River Ridge CA

Upper Twin

Germantown

Twin Creek Corridor
Medlar CA
Medlar CA

ADMIN

Shoup Mill CA

Taylorsville
Wegerzyn

Medlar CA

Medlar CA

Taylorsville

Englewood

Englewood

Englewood

Germantown

Germantown

Huffman
Huffman
Pigeye CA

Taylorsville

Taylorsville

Twin Creek

Medlar CA

Twin Creek

Huffman Prairie CA

Twin Creek

Twin Creek
Shiloh Woods

Taylorsville MetroPark
Mitigation Bank CA
Twin Creek MP
Admin
Wegerzyn
DeWeese CA
LOCATION
LOCATION

EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
LEASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
DONATION
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
LEASE
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
DONATION
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
LEASE
PATROL
LEASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
AGREEMEN
PURCHASE
EASEMENT
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
PURCHASE
SALE
EASEMENT
EASEMENT
TYPE
TYPE

70,000.00
577,500.00
224,880.00

42,000.00

189,144.50
225,000.00

373,560.00
316,840.00
190,500.00
170,000.00

75,000.00

60,936.30
4,000.00
130,000.00
53,004.00
42,500.00
153,000.00
540,000.00

152,500.00
275,000.00
775,000.00

96,000.00
106,724.00

350,000.00
39,900.00
125,000.00

1,188,750.00
80,000.00
115,000.00
355,890.00
637,930.00
293,500.00

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$ -

$ 450,000.00
$ 371,920.80
$ 906,822.00
$ 235,745.20
$  1,040,900.00
$ 172,000.00
$ 157,467.75
$ 345,000.00
$ 244,100.00
$ 558,758.90
$ 55,000.00
$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Pl

254,000.00
315,000.00
140,000.00
725,000.00

250,000.00
111,000.00
85,000.00
5,000.00
834,215.00
192,550.00
27,000.00
67,656.00

83,000.00
48,065.00
20,000.00
134,412.00
500,000.00
138,000.00
1,000,000.00
83,000.00

$ 2,006,477.00
$ 2,006,477.00

$ 4,012,954.00

PP PP R PP P B P PP AP PR PN P PRPD RPN PDPD R PRPPEPRPRPPDRPDRREPD PP

PP DDP e enen PP B en P

»

PP PP AP RN PPN DADDNADADDADDD DD

©

©

510,080.00
143,932.00

145,144.50
225,000.00

288,560.00

127,500.00
75,000.00

45,702.22
83,200.00

42,500.00
153,000.00

775,000.00
80,043.00
262,500.00
29,925.00
93,750.00

758,708.00

82,499.50
266,917.50
448,030.00

337,500.00

468,950.45

104,978.50
172,500.00

419,069.18

145,500.00
189,000.00
103,600.00
536,500.00

108,450.00

625,661.75
144412
9,000.00

15,000.00
80,412.00
427,500.00
103,500.00
900,000.00
62,250.00

1,588,662.00
1,588,662.00

3,177,324.00

$0.00

$0.00
$70,000.00
$67,420.00
$80,948.00
$42,000.00
$0.00
$22,000.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$85,000.00
$316,840.00
$190,500.00
$42,500.00
$0.00

$0.00
$15,234.08
$4,000.00
$46,800.00
$53,004.00
$0.00

$0.00
$540,000.00
$0.00
$152,500.00
$275,000.00
$0.00

$0.00
$96,000.00
$26,681.00

$87,500.00
$9,975.00
$31,250.00
$0.00
$420,042.00
$80,000.00
$32,500.50
$88,972.50
$190,000.00
$293,500.00
$0.00

$0.00
$112,500.00
$371,920.80
$437,871.55
$235,745.00

$1,040,899.00

PPAPNPDADDNDDDNDDD D ;P wpy

PPDDP DD DD

$

$172,000.00
52,489.25
172,500.00
244,100.00
139,689.73
55,000.00
108,500.00
126,000.00
36,400.00
188,500.00

250,000.00
2,460.00
85,000.00
5,000.00
208,553.75
48,137.50
36,000.00
67,656.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

83,000.00
48,065.00
$0.00
5,000.00
54,000.00
$72,500.00
$34,500.00
$100,000.00
$28,655.00
($79,500.00)

$0.00

$0.00

$346,220.00
$346,220.00

$692,440.00

CLEAN O
CLEAN O

CLEAN O
WRRSP

CLEAN O
CLEAN O AG

CLEAN O
WRRSP
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN O

CLEAN O

WRRSP
WRRSP

WRRSP

CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO

FFR

CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN O/FFR

CLEAN OHIO

WRRSP

FFR
FFR

CLEAN OHIO

FFR
FFR
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO

CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO

FFR
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO
CLEAN OHIO

(o]
g
=
=

(2]
g
Z
=1

541.00
207.00
6.30

428.00

175.00

11.28

21.27



EASTWOOD PARK

ENGLEWOOD METROPARK

6369.79
GERMANTOWN METROPARK
14567.12
HILLS AND DALES METROPARK
14567.12
HUFFMAN METROPARK
35504.02
MEDLAR CONSERVATION AREA
50071.14
GREAT MIAMI RIVER CORRIDOR
50071.14
GREAT MIAMI WETLAND MITIGATION BANK
0.00
NEEDMORE CONSERVATION AREA
0.00
PIGEYE CONSERVATION AREA
0.00
POSSUM CREEK METROPARK
100142.29
RIVER RIDGE CONSERVATION AREA
100142.29

SAND RIDGE PRAIRIE CONSERVATION AREA

SECOND STREET PUBLIC MARKET

SHILOH WOODS CONSERVATION AREA

200284.57
SHOUP MILL CONSERVATION AREA

200284.57
SUGARCREEK METROPARK

500711.43
SUNRISE METROPARK
TAYLORSVILLE METROPARK

1101565.14
TWIN CREEK METROPARK

2203130.27
TWIN CREEK CORRIDOR

3805406.83
UPPER TWIN CONSERVATION AREA

7610813.66
RIVERSCAPE METROPARK
WEGERZYN METROPARK

0.00

WESLEYAN METROPARK

7610813.66
WOLF CREEK CORRIDOR

7610813.66

WOLF CREEK RECREATION TRAIL
0.00

WOODMAN FEN CONSERVATION AREA
TOTAL 36.

980
PENDING

Young Family Trust 8.45 POSSUM CREEK

PURCHASE

$  10,032,385.00
$  21,186,191.00
$  21,186,191.00

$  52,404,767.00

$  73,590,958.00

$  73,590,958.00

$ 147,181,916.00

$ 147,181,916.00

$ 294,363,832.00

$ 294,363,832.00

$ 735,909,580.00

$1,619,001,076.00

$1,619,001,076.00

$ 3,973,911,732.00

$ 7,947,823,464.00

$ 7,947,823,464.00

$ 7,947,823,464.00

$ 7,943,310.00
$ 16,665,693.75
$ 16,665,693.75

$ 41,274,697.50

$ 57,940,391.25

$ 57,940,391.25

$  115,880,782.50

$ 115,880,782.50

$  231,761,565.00

$  231,761,565.00

$  579,403,912.50

L3

1,274,688,607.50

»

2,549,377,215.00

L3

1,274,688,607.50

L3

5,678,158,342.50

$ 11,356,316,685.00

$ 11,356,316,685.00

$ 11,356,316,685.00

$1,731,100.00
$3,822,547.25
$3,822,547.25

$ 9,376,194.50

$  13,198,741.75

$13,198,741.75

$0.00

$26,397,483.50

$  26,397,483.50

$52,794,967.00

$  52,794,967.00

$131,987,417.50

$290,372,318.50

$ 580,744,637.00

$290,372,318.50

$1,293,476,691.50

$ 2,586,953,383.00

$0.00

$2,586,953,383.00

$2,586,953,383.00

$0.00

$0.00

NOTE: 2013 BUDGET 225,200



PROPERTY DATE ACRES
Moses (Preble Co) 12/17/08 91.29
Brewer 1/15/09 115.00
Lupinske 12/24/09  126.00
Hidden Acre Farms of Carlisle  9/18/2013 45.95

Apple

h AP O &P

PRICE
PAID
157,467.75
345,000.00
315,000.00
134,619.00

APPRAISED APPRAISED REMAINDER PAID % VALUE
$/ACRE LAND $/ACRE EASMT VALUE $/ACRE EASMT EASMT
$ 4,400.00 $ 2,300.00 $ 2,100.00 $ 1,725.00 52%
$ 6,700.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 3,700.00 $  3,000.00 45%
$ 6,000.00 $ 3,300.00 $ 2,700.00 $ 2,500.00 55%
$ 6,000.00 $ 3,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 2,930.00 58%
$ 6,500.00 $ 2,600.00 $  3,900.00 40%



PROPERTY
Baltimore and Ohio
?

?

Consolidated Rail Corp
Cecile Holly

Five Rivers Metro Parks
Five Rivers Metro Parks
Mildred K. Weng
Mildred K. Weng

PARCEL ID

R72 16402 0003

R72617225 001  4/17/00
B02 01202 0024 1998
R72215416 001 1999
E21 01002 012¢ 4/17/2007
E21 01002 0124 4/17/2007

DATE ACRES
139 00123 0034 4/13/1999
139101610 0043
N65 03502 0044
P70304011 0001
P70304011 0002
P70304011 0004
R72 15213 0050

LOCATION TYPE
Riverside/Woodman Purchase
Riverside
Kettering/Woodman

Great Miami Trail/Anglers Ln.

Great Miami Trail/Anglers Ln.

Great Miami Trail/Little York Rd.

Iron Horse Trail/Linden Ave.

Iron Horse Trail/ Woodman Drive
Riverview Ave./Wesleyan

Cassel Road Bungalow

Creekside Trail/Airway Road

Great Miami Trail/ 5440 Wagner Ford Road
Great Miami Trail/5440 Wagner Ford Road

PRICE

GRANT$ FRMP$ GRANT DOCUMENTS


http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=I39%2000123%200034&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=I39101610%200043&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=N65%2003502%200044&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=P70304011%200001&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=P70304011%200002&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=P70304011%200004&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72%2015213%200050&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72%2016402%200003&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72617225%200015&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=B02%2001202%200024&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72215416%200017&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=E21%2001002%200125&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=E21%2001002%200124&LMparent=20



http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72%2015213%200047&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=I39101503%200012&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=I39401506%200001&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=I39401505%200001&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=I39101501%200001&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72215213%200003&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=I39%2000123%200034&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72%2004910B0029&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72215416%200017&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72215417%200003&LMparent=20
http://www.mcrealestate.org/forms/datalets.aspx?mode=PROFILEALL&UseSearch=no&pin=R72215417%200004&LMparent=20
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Medlar MetroPark 2017 Master Plan
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Boundary Marking 00 S 200 3038000 s s <s s B s B s B s
Vot rciain
Roacs cartua for ans way dive il for now oarking wno s s ma s 3752000 s < s < s < s < s <
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y 005 s 800 s 800
Lawn Seeding, Including Final it Prep 0SS 300 5 300

44781000 §

96.600.00 $

page2012

10350000 $

279.036.00 $

16147500
222.835.50

341.688.00

s

296.560.00 §

117481000

1,621.237.80

1621.237.80

27523000

379.817.40

379.817.40

27750000
382.950.00

382.950.00

72000000
993.600.00

993.600.00

sf2i020



	4.8 Site Plan 2
	4.9 Medlar Conservation Plan
	4.8 Medlar Conservation Plan
	Medlar Conservation Plan Narrative
	Medlar CP

	4.10 Medlar MetroPark Map
	4.11 Property Records Medlar
	TOTALS
	RAW DATA
	BY YEAR
	FACILITY
	accum
	MCD LEASES
	Boundaries
	habitats
	AG EASEMENTS
	Sheet1
	Sheet2
	Sheet3
	Bike Trails
	Ownership Issues

	4.12 Medlar  Projects 180410
	Master Plan Estimate




